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N4140 DuPlainville Road 

Pewaukee, Wisconsin 

53072 
414-691-2662 

FAX 414-691-9279 

A Subsidiary of GZA 

GeoEnvironmental 

Technologies, Inc. 

GZA 
GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 

September 8, 1998 
File No. 150313.19 

Chrysler Corporation 
800 Chrysler Drive 
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326-2757 

Engineers and 

Scientists 

Attention: Mr. Louis Alan Johnston 
CIMS 482-00-51 

Subject: 

Supervisor, Environmental Remediation 
Pollution Prevention and Remediation 

Work Plan for Removal of Stockpiled and Drummed Soils 
Building No. 52 Area 
Chrysler Corporation Main Plant 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 
WDNR FID No. 230004500 

Dear Mr. Johnston: 

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), on behalf of Chrysler Corporation (Chrysler), has 
prepared this Work Plan to document the removal of a soil stockpile and seven drums of soil 
located near Building No. 52 (MP-7 Area) of the Chrysler Main Plant (Site) in Kenosha, 
Wisconsin (refer to Figure No. 1). This Work Plan presents the scope of services to be 
performed and a schedule for their execution. The location of the stockpiled and drummed soils, 
relative to Building No. 52, is illustrated on Figure No. 2. 

This Work Plan has been prepared in general accordance with the notification requirements 
stipulated in Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapters NR 700. Upon authorization by 
Chrysler, a copy of this Work Plan will be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) to document the removal and disposition of contaminated soil from the Site. 

BACKGROUND SUMMARY 

The drummed and stockpiled soils are currently staged outside in the southern region of Building 
No. 52 (refer to Figure No. 2). The generation of approximately 200 cubic yards of petroleum 
impacted (stockpiled) soil resulted from the excavation of equipment footings during the recent 
equipment line change-out activities associated with Building No. 19 (Engine Head Finishing 
Area). The drummed soils were generated during geotechnical drilling activities in the vicinity 
of Building No. 52, performed by Triad Engineering Services, Inc. (friad) from December 2, 
through December 4, 1997. 

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The stockpiled soils were sampled by Triad on December 19, 1997. A summary of the 
laboratory results from the disposal characterization soil sample collected from the stock pile and 
drummed soils is presented in Table 1. Drummed soils were sampled by GZA on September 1, 
1998. Copies of the Waste Management of Wisconsin Generators Profile Sheet with an 
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accompanying profile number and soil sample laboratory results for the soil drums and stockpile 
are included in Appendix A. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Task 1: Scheduling and Permitting 

GZA will schedule with Chrysler personnel and Chrysler-approved service providers for the 
excavation of contaminated soils. Soil sample laboratory results and waste profile 
documentation from the Site are pre-approved by Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. GZA 
will notify Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. of the scheduled excavation activities. 

Task 2: Soil Loading, Transport, and Disposal 

The contaminated soil stockpile and drum removal activities include the removal of 
approximately 200 cubic yards (300 tons) of impacted soil. GZA will provide oversight of the 
Chrysler-approved service providers to document that the soils are properly loaded and removed 
from the Site. A Chrysler-approved service provider will perform the loading of impacted soil. 
Soils will be directly loaded into trucks provided by Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. 
Soils will be transported to the Pheasant Run Recycling and Disposal Facility for treatment in a 
biocell"m and eventual reuse within the landfill as daily cover or temporary roads. 

Task 3: Summary Letter Report Preparation 

GZA will provide a brief summary letter to document the completion of the soil removal action 
and provide a brief description of the activities performed. Copies of all waste manifest 
documentation will also be provided in the letter report. 

WORK SCHEDULE 

A work schedule is included in Appendix B. Soils are scheduled for removal and disposal 
during the week of September 11, 1998. 

CERTIFICATIONS 

" I, Kevin T. Bugei, hereby certify that I am a Hydrogeologist as that term is 
defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis . Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the 
document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. 
NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

~ K~Bug, 
Project Manager 
Hydro geologist 

Da 
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GZA appreciates the opportunity to be of continued service to Chrysler Corporation and looks 
forward to our continued association with you on this project. Should you have any questions or 
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your 
convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 

oh C. Osborne, P .G. 
ociate Principal 

District Manager 

Mark K. Borucki, P. G. 
Senior Project Manager 
Hydro geologist 

c: Andy Boettcher (WDNR-Sturtevant, WI) 
Jack Bugno (Chrysler-Kenosha, WI) 

f:\wpS I \chrysler\kenosha\reports\ WP52bldg.doc 

Attachments: Table 1 
Figure No. 1 
Figure No. 2 
Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Disposal Characterization Soil Analytical Summary 
Site Plan 
Soil Stockpile and Drum Staging Area Detail 
Waste Management Generators Profile Sheet and Soil Sample 
Laboratory Results 
Schedule 
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TABLE ! 
DISPOSAL CHARACTERIZATION SOIL ANALYTICAL Sl.Th™ARY 

Chrysler Main Engine Plant 
Chrysler Corporation 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Analytical Parameter Matrix Max. Landfill Concentration STC-LEX I Units 

Volatile Ort?anic Comnnunds fVOCsl 

Methylene Chloride Soil 570 (B) µg/kg 

5,000 mg/kg for total ORO & VOC 

Diesel Ranl!e Orl!anic ffiRO) Soil 810 mg/kg 

Metals 

Arsenic Water 5,000 mg/kg for total metals 3.7 (B) µg/1 

Chromium (Total) Water 2.7 (B) µg/1 

Notes: 

1. Samples were collected by Triad Engineering , Inc. on December 19, 1997. 
2. mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram; and ug/1 = micrograms per liter. 
3. "B" indicates that the analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. 

f:\wp5 l \chrysler\kenosha\labdata\SOILCHAR.XLS 
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Waste Management Generators Profile Sheet and Soil Sample Laboratory Results 



MIDWEST REGION 
GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHEET 

PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE ~-----. Waste Profile Sheet Code 

[ ]MW 28052 

Proposed Management Facility ........,P,,.,H,,.,EAS=~ANT-=-::=-RUN-:-t--­
RECYCLING & 

This fonn is to be used to comply with the requirements of a waste agreement. DISrosttt. rt-teILIIY 

~STRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE ATTACHED Decision Expiration Date: I / / l 
'- WASTE GENERATOR INFORMATION ENG"'"...,. 

1. Generator Name: CHRYSLER CORPORATION - l<'.El-lOSHA .u.~.c. PLJi.NT 2. SIC Code: _ 3_7_ll _______ _ 

. Facility Address (site of waste generation}: ---'5:a.::5:..:Sa....a:3a.a:OTH=:.....:.::AVE-=-=------------------=--..,......,,....~---

I. Generator City, State: KENOSHA, WISCXJNSIN 5. Zip/Postal Code: 53142-2800 
. State ID f;WTOQ50269372 
. Technical Contact MB JOHN P , BUGNO 8. Phone: (414 ) 658 - 6000 
I. WASTE Sl'REAM INFORMATION (See Instructions) 
. Name of Waste: CCNJ.'AMINATED SOILS - ¢,"c<$,./ ,,_,r.,/,,;,,.,:: ~~ .,.~ .Ra~ C....._ , - T,c.,"c,.,/ 

2. Process Generating Waste: _S_EE ___ -=~-=Tr------c=-A-=-CHED=--=L,..,,EITER=--=-=-----------------7--_,,~_--r_s_. _4_._5 
__ _ 

Amount/Units· ESTIMATED 20,000 CUBIC YARDS 4. TypeAIXI Type B 0 
,: Special Handl;ng Instructions/Supplemental lnformation: __ N_/_A ______________________ _ 

. Incidental Waste Types and Amounts:_N_/_A _____________________________ _ 

' TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 
• Method of Shipment: 0 Bulk Um,iid □, BulkSl_y_g_ge_ [xi Bulk. ~fYi_d t:JUMP~x O Other _______ _ 
. Supplemental Shipping Information: __;SO_m_LS_W_IL_t_B_IE_TRAN __ SPORTED ______________________ _ 

7>. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See lnr;;tructions) (Omit for Type B) 

: . Color 2. Does the waste have 3. Physical State@ 70'Ft21 °C: 4. Layars 5. Specific Gravity 6. Free Uquids: 

a strong incidental odor1 (2g Solid D Semi-Sortd D Multi-layered 0 Yes ~ No 

BR<l'lN rn No D Yes;if so, 0 IJqUid □ Powder □ BHayerad ~ _2.2 
Volume: 

describe: □ Other. 129 Single Phased 
1

• pH:0!2 □ > 2--4 04-7 D 7 CE1-10 010- <12.5 0?!12.S □ Range ONA 

} Flash Point: D None D <140°F/60"C 0 140 - 199°F/60 • 930C 119 Closed Cup D oizen Cup 
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (Omit for Type B) 

SOILS 
1
· _Vi_OCS_/D=-=-RO~/GF.:~0,........-------

METAI.S 

Total : 

RANGE (1,11111-MAX) 

~ -99% 
< o.s-~L--
< o.5Lo/o C" 

____ ¾ 

___ _ 'Yo 

--"'---% 
____ % 

____ % 

____ % 

100% 

2. Ooes the waste contain any of the following? 

(provide concentration if known): 

NO or LESS THAN or ACTUAL 

PCBs □ 
Cyanides D 
Sulfides 0 
Phenols !Kl 

@<SO ppm 

gg< SO ppm 

IBl < so ppm 

0< 50ppm 

___ ppm 

___ ppm 

___ ppm 

___ ppm 

The total composition must be greater than or ~ual to 100%. (.0001%"' 1 ppm or 1 mg/1) 

Si<k I vf:! 
W..At'I l-'10?1 

'ON Xl:;l.'.l 

% 



F. SAMPLING SOURCE (Omit for Type B} (e.g., Orum, Lagoon, Pit, Pond, Tank, Vat) __________ _.... ____ _ 

G. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIACATION (Omit for Type B) 

1. Print Sampler's Name; JEANNE M. RAMPCNI · · 2. Sample Date: ___ _.6.,_/.,..21 .. /...,,,9=5 __________ _ 
3. Sampler's Title: ___ HYDR __ OG_EO_LOG __ I_S_T ______________________________ _ 
4. Sampler's Employer (it other than Generator): _TR_u.o __ EN_G_INEERIN ____ G_rn_~ ____ ·r_ED _______________ _ 

The sampler's signature certifies that any sample submitted is representative of the waste described above pursuant to 40 CFR 261.20(c) or 

equivalent rulGS. 

o. sampIers 8Ignature ' 

H. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION 
By signing this proflfe sheet, the Generator certifies: 
1. rnrs.waste is not "Hazardous Waste" as definet. by USEPA and/or state regulatio;i. 

2. This was!e does not contain regulated radioactive materials or regulated concentrations of PCB's (Pofychlorinated Biphenyls). 

3. The waste does not contain regulated concentrations of the following pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane. Endrin, Heptachlor (and It's 
epoxld~). lindane. MethoxychIor, Toxaphene, 2. 4-D. or 2, 4, S•TP (Silvex). 

4. The waste does not contain halogenated compounds such as: tetrach!oroethylene. trichloroethylene, methylene chlorid~. 
1, 1. 1 •trichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichlorodifluoromethane, 1. 1. 2-tric_t,loro-1. 2. 
2-trlfluoroethane, trichlorofluoromethane , • 1-dichloroehtylene, and 1. 2-dichloroethylene at greater than 1 % (10.0QOppm) total 
solvent concentration. This listing includes any combination of the above named halogenated compounds where the total 
concentration or the sum of the concentrations of the individual compounds exceed 1 % or 10,000 ppm on a weight to 
weight basis. 

5. This sneet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant lntorma­
tion regarding known or suspected nazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. 

G. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5. of the attached instructions form. 
All types and amounts of special wastes proviae<l rn tncrdental amounts have been identified in section 8.6. of this form. 

7. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a rnpresentative sample taken in accordance with 
40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules. 

8. If any changes occur in the character of the waste, the Generator shall notify the Contractor prit'lr to providing the waste to the Contractor. 

10. Title SITE ADMINlSTRArroR/WISCOOSIN OPERATIOOS 

12. Date f": I I 

I 9. Signature 

11. Name 

NOTE: Omit sections D., E., F., and G •• for Type B waste. 

I 
Comments: 

'-1d•: 1 ·•! " 
\:,, ~: •: 11 ••': 

EO'd 'ON XV.'.:! 



CompuChem 
A Division of Liherty Analytical Corp. 

501 Madison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 

Mr. Mark Krumenacher 
GZA Geoenvironmental 
North 4140 Duplainville Road 
Pewaukee, WI 53072 

Dear Mr. Krumenacher: 

September 4, 1998 

We at CompuChem are pleased to provide our report for the analysis you requested. 
Data for the following samples are enclosed: 

Client ID CompuChem 
Number ID Number 
BLDG52-DRUMS 908442 

Analysis 
Code 
1316 

Case 
Number 

Description of 
Work Requested 

33805. 13001 Reactive Cyanide 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample analysis. 
If you have any questions concerning this report or the analytical methods employed, 
please contact your Sales Representative at 919-379-4100. 

Sincerely, 

Project Manager 



ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA - CASE# 33805. 13001 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Mark Krumenacher 
GZA Geoenvironmental 
North 4140 Duplainville Road 
Pewaukee, WI 53072 

LABORATORY CHRONICLE - REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

DATE DATE 
ITEM SAMPLE COMPUCHEM 

NUMBER 

DATE 
SAMPLE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS 

NO. IDENTIFIER RECEIVED COMPLETED COMPLETED 

1. BLDG52-DRUM 908442 09/02/98 09/03/98 09/03/98 

~ 2 
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REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

ITEM SAMPLE 
NO. IDENTIFIER 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

1. BLDG52-DRUMS 908442 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR = NOT WITHIN .~Ai :GE 

CONCENTRATION 
(mg/kg) 

BRL 

REPORTING LIMIT 
(mg/kg) 

125 

Reviewed by/ID#:_~s_._~-~~~Vffi~ __ / °' 3d b Date: 9 ( ~ f C, ¥ 

3 



REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

CASE: 33805. 13001 
MA TRIX: SOIL 

BLANK SPIKE (BS) COMPUCHEM #: 908443 

SPIKE 
ADDED 
(mg/kg) 

40.00 

COMPUCHEM # 

PBS 

BS BS 
CONC. % 
(mg/kg) RECOVERY 

7.993 20.00 

QC TYPE 

METHOD BLANK 

The reporting limit for Reactive Cyanide is 125 mg/kg 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPD = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(mg/kg) 

BRL 

Analyst:2059 
Date Analyzed: 09/03/98 

4 
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A~CARY'Sl.t!ft hAlt\-of:Custody l u 12~ A 
~ CORPORATION 

CompuChem Project Name: r.J- ~/,,. _#4.,-..:. i ;::-_,,,._ /// ~ Consultant: r-, ~ ;:;,,~ t:'.- • ~ · · L 7 Z>V~ ', 
501 Madison Avenue Site Location: 

✓~- -. - b.lT 1 .,//9"/~ '?J. ,./.,' . .... )h -J"t/ ~I) 
r, Address: -Cary, NC 27513 Site Code: h~ ~, L, , fi.,"C <~7Z-

Phone Number: 1-800-833-5097 RFA Number: Y (:' Q f ~ Z c, I) j 3 0 Consulunt PM: ff~ /-{b//L/'~ / 
Fax Number: (919) 379-4050 Chrysler PM: Phone: /l.t'/'I) ~r.//-.2LL7J Fax: rc./N) C.'11-9~71 
Tum-around Time Request: Data l>•r"an• DeUvenibles: (circle) Comoound Llst-Parameter/Method/Botde t~-= - • .-n-atfve Matrix Codea 
,,,4 r•1-~ .. hrs. ( Chrysler Level i) ~~~ S- Soil SW - Surface Water 

48 calendar hrs) Chrysler Level 2 

j 
OW - Groundwater A-Air 

10 11ays Other (specify): Scd. • Sedimcot 

28 days 0 - Other ( sneci Iv\ 

labUtt<ht4' 
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N " 

I 
G r§ :] 

V N I\ 

ai " = V = "8 .... Cl, = g, 

s·;;; u 0 ! 
g, " '-' 8. -~ cit: I 

~ / -s I .. 
Date Tl- s~ • l ~ ll u' 8 Field Samole ldenfflkadon Colled94 Collttled ~ ;,. ::-1 Remarb 

8L oS'~-l)r,, ~' 9;¼~ 7,.'a ,- r -~ t../ 
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-
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I ! ~ ._. • (\ IO: 7;; "'t' o,_hJ q ~ 
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Rtll■qulued by: Daw. Timo: Reftln<I by: Date: Tlae: Cintocly SN I la tact? 

Cooler ID# __________ YH No 

ls RFA sampling complete' RellaqulJied by: Date, Tim,: ~H<I (or Laboratory l,z . 
fiz_/4t 

Tl•t: C!:j Snl IJotartf 

Yes No 'f'i10t~(\11 Ufl "- ~ , ·" i..L 10·.30 (y,. No 

Chr}'skr Corporation 800 Chr}'skr Drive, CIMS 482-0~-5/, Auburn 1/ills, Midlrigan 48326- 2757 ' 

D1stnbuhon: \Vlute copy: Data package \ ellow : Retained by laboratof' 

!~evL•.u111 S11 I 

1 ·re..tl~,\ '\q•,·ml,t·r :~ !'J'J 



■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L L~~--:l ¢fig 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. t?{ld-

~. 

02/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

Subject: Report of Data - Account Number# 500957 Order# 33352 

,:it;1~;·; .. ,ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
. ~~~:.:.x t,··:~·r 

Enclosed are the results of analytical work performed:in accordance 
with the referenced account number. 

This report covers 2 sample(s) appearing on the attached listing. 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample 
analysis. If you should have questions or require additional 
analytical seryices please contact your representative at 
1-800-833-5097_-

Sincerely, 

CompuChem Environmental 
a division of Liberty Analytical 

Attachment 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Parle. N.C. 27709 = Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 



■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

02/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

879011 
879029 

ACCOUNT#: 500957 

SAMPLE-ID 

STC-LEX 
METHANBLNK 

RECEIPT DATE 

12/23/97 
12/23/97 

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES= 2 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Parle. N.C. 27709 ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 



CompuChem Environmental 
a Division of Liberty Analytical 
501 N. Madison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 

SDG NARRATIVE 
CASE:33352 
SDG:83564 
CONTRACT:500957 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS: STC-LEX 

The one(l) soil sample listed above was received intact,properly 
refrigerated, with chain of custody documentation on December 23, 1997. 
The samples were prepared and analyzed following SW846 method 8260 by medium 
level analysis. 

VOLATILES: 

Analysis holding time requirements were met for this sample. No target analytes 
were identified above the reporting limit except methylene chloride. 

No Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) data is provided as requested by the 
client. 

All of the surrogates met recovery criteria in all of the samples and all of the 
internal standards met response and retention time criteria in the analyses of 
these samples. 

The associated method blank met all quality control criteria. The method blank 
contained methylene chloride below the reporting limit. 

The associated Laboratory Control Sample(LCS) met all QC acceptance limits. 

Duplicate matrix spikes were generated from the original STC-LEX. All advisory 
accuracy and precision criteria were met with one exception. The spike compound 
toluene exceeded the recovery limits in the matrix spike duplicate. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions 
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the 
conditions listed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data 
package and in the computer-readable data submitted on floppy diskette has been 
authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee,as verified by the 
following signature. -

Development Chemist 
January 02, 1998 

1 
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I 

lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

SAS No.: 

METHANBLNK 

Date Sampled: 

SDG No.: 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879029 

Lab File ID: C'.N079029A52.D 

Date Received: 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0.00 (uL) 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

~~=~~=j=========~~~;~o;~~~~!de ______ _ ~~~-----75 - 09 - 2 - - - - - - - - -Methylene Chloride 
75-35-4---------1,l-Dichloroethene -----

-----75-34-3---------1,l-Dichloroethane 
67-66-3---------Chloroform -----
107-06-2--------l,2-Dichloroethane -----71-55-6---------1,l,l-Trichloroethane 
56-23-5---------carbon Tetrachloride----
75-27-4---------Bromodichloromethane 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene ----
124-48-1--------Dibromochloromethane ----79-00-5---------1,l,2-Trichloroethane ----71-43-2---------Benzene ~-~-------127 - l 8 - 4 - - - - - - - -Tetra ch lo roe then e --,-----79 - 34 - 5 - - - - - - - - - l, l, 2, 2 -Tetra ch lo roe th an e 
108-88-3--------Toluene _________ -_-_-
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene --------100-41-4--------Ethylbenzene .......... -------106 - 93 - 4 - - - - - - - - 1, 2 - Di bro mo ethane ------96-12-8---------l,2-Dibromo-3~Chloropropane_ 
75-69-4---------Trichlorofluoromethane ---594-20-7--------2,2-Dichloropropane ____ _ 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl Benzene _____ _ 
108-86-1--------Bromobenzene --------95 -49 - 8 - - - - - - - - - 2 - Chlo rot o l u en e -------106-43-4--------4-Chlorotoluene -------108-67-8--------l,3,5-Trimethyl Benzene ---98-06-6---------tert-Butyl Benzene -----95-63-6---------1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene ---135-98-8--------sec-Butyl Benzene ------541-73-1--------l,3-Dichlorobenzene -----106-46-7--------1,4-Dichlorobenzene -----

FORM I VOA 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
DL CONC 

480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 

u 
u 

480 J 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

Q 
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I 

lA 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

SAS 

Date Sampled: 

No.: SDG 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

SAMPLE NO. 

METIIANBLNK 

No.: 83564 

879029 

CN079029A52.D 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0.00 (uL) 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

99-87-6---------p-Isopropyl Toluene 
95-50-1---------1,2-Dichlorobenzene -----

-----104-51-8--------n-Butyl Benzene .-------120-82-1--------1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ---87-68-3---------Hexachlorobutadiene -----91-20-3---------Naphthalene _______ _ 
78-87-5---------1,2-Dichloropropane -----142-28-9--------1,3-Dichloropropane -----103-65-1--------n-Propyl Benzene _____ _ 
74-87-3---------Chloromethane -.,.....------87 - 61- 6 - - - - - - - - -1, 2, 3 -Trichlorobenzene ---75-71-8---------Dichlorodifluoromethane ---1634-04-4-------Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
540-59-0--------1,2-Dichloroethene (tot-a-l)-
1330-20-7-------Xylene (total) -------

FORM I VOA 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
DL CONC 

480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

Q 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

% Moisture: not dee. 14 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEX 

Date Sampled: 12/19/91 

SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879011 

Lab File ID: CN079011A52.D 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

0 (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: . 0.00 (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
CAS NO. COMPOUND DL CONC Q 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 480 u 
75-00-3---------Chloroethane 480 u 
75-09-2---------Methylene Chloride 480 570 B 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 480 u 
75-34-3---------1,1-Dichloroethane 480 u 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 480 u 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 480 u 
71-55-6---------1,1,1-Trichloroethane 480 68 J 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 480 u 
75-27-4---------Bromodichloromethane 480 u 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 480 390 J 
124-48-1--------Dibromochloromethane 480 u 
79-00-5---------1,1,2-Trichloroethane 480 u 
71-43-2---------Benzene 480 u 
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 480 u 
79-34-5---------1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane __ 480 u 
108-88-3--------Toluene 480 76 J 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 480 u 
100-41-4--------Ethylbenzene 480 u 
106-93-4--------1,2-Dibromoethane 480 u 
96-12-8---------1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 480 
75-69-4---------Trichlorofluoromethane - 480 

u 
u 

594-20-7--------2,2-Dichloropropane 480 u 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl Benzene 480 u 
108-86-1--------Bromobenzene 480 u 
95-49-8---------2-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
106-43-4--------4-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
108-67-8--------1,3,5-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
98-06-6---------tert-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
95-63-6---------1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
135-98-8--------sec-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
541-73-1--------1,3-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 
106-46-7--------1,4-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 

FORM I VOA 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

% Moisture: not dee. 14 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEX 

Date Sampled: 12/19/9, 

SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879011 

Lab File ID: CN079011A52.D 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0.00 (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
CAS NO. COMPOUND DL CONC Q 

99-87-6---------p-Isopropyl Toluene 480 u 
95-50-1---------1,2-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 
104-51-8--------n-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
120-82-1--------1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 480 u 
87-68-3---------Hexachlorobutadiene 480 u 
91-20-3---------Naphthalene 480 u 
78-87-5---------1,2-Dichloropropane 480 u 
142-28-9--------1,3-Dichloropropane 480 u 
103-65-1--------n-Propyl Benzene 480 u 
74-87-3---------Chloromethane 480 u 
87-61-6---------1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 480 100 J 
75-71-8---------Dichlorodifluoromethane 480 u 
1634-04-4-------Methyl-tert-butyl ether 480 u 
540-59-0--------1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 480 u -1330-20-7-------Xylene (total) 480 u 

FORM I VOA 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

~ Moisture: not dee. 14 

GC Column:DB624 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEXMS 

Date Sampled: 12/19/91 

SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879014 

Lab File ID: CN079014A52.D 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0.00 (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
CAS NO. COMPOUND DL CONC Q 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 480 u 
75-00-3---------Chloroethane 480 u 
75-09-2---------Methylene Chloride 480 460 JB 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 480 2600 
75-34-3---------1,1-Dichloroethane 480 u 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 480 u 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 480 u 
71-55-6---------1,1,1-Trichloroethane 480 64 J 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 480 u 
75-27-4---------Bromodichloromethane 480 u 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 480 3400 
124-48-1--------Dibromochloromethane 480 u 
79-00-5---------1,1,2-Trichloroethane 480 u 
71-43-2---------Benzene 480 3000 
127~18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 480 u 
79-34-5---------1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane __ 480 u 
108-88-3--------Toluene 480 3600 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 480 2400 
100-41-4--------Ethylbenzene 480 u 
106-93-4--------1,2-Dibromoethane 480 u 
96-12-8---------1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane_ 480 u 
75-69-4---------Trichlorofluoromethane 480 u 
594-20-7--------2,2-Dichloropropane 480 u 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl Benzene 480 u 
108-86-1--------Bromobenzene 480 u 
95-49-8---------2-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
106-43-4--------4-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
108-67-8--------1,3,5-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
98-06-6---------tert-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
95-63-6---------1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
135-98-8--------sec-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
541-73-1--------1,3-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 
106-46-7--------1,4-Dichlorobenzene-- 480 u 

FORM I VOA 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

% Moisture: not dee. 14 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEXMS 

Date Sampled: 12/19/91 

SDG No.: 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879014 

Lab File ID: CN079014A52.D 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0. 00 (uT...,) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
CAS NO. COMPOUND DL CONC Q 

99-87-6---------p-Isopropyl Toluene ----- 480 u 
95-50-1---------1,2-Dichlorobenzene ----- 480 u 
104-51-8--------n-Butyl Benzene -,--------120-82-1--------l,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
87-68-3---------Hexachlorobutadiene ---

480 u 
480 u 
480 u 

91-20-3---------Naphthalene ________ _ 
78-87-5---------1,2-Dichloropropane ____ _ 

480 u 
480 u 

142-28-9--------1,3-Dichloropropane ____ _ 480 u 
103-65-1--------n-Propyl Benzene ------ 480 u 
74-87-3---------Chloromethane 480 u -,--------
87-61-6- - - - - - - - -l, 2, 3-Trichlorobenzene --- 480 u 
75-71-8---------Dichlorodifluoromethane 480 u ---1634-04-4-------Methyl-tert-butyl ether~~-
540-59-0--------1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 

480 u 
480 u 

1330-20-7-------Xylene (total) ______ _ 480 u 

FORM I VOA 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

% Moisture: not dee. 14 

GC Column:DB624 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEXMSD 

Date Sampled: 12/19/91 

SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879015 

Lab File ID: CN079015A52.D 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0. 00 (UL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/KG 
CAS NO. COMPOUND DL CONC Q 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 480 u 
75-00-3---------Chloroethane 480 u 
75-09-2---------Methylene Chloride 480 400 JB 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 480 2700 
75-34-3---------1,1-Dichloroethane 480 u 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 480 u 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 480 u 
71-55-6---------1,1,1-Trichloroethane 480 u 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 480 u 
75-27-4---------Bromodichloromethane 480 u 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 480 3400 
124-48-1--------Dibromochloromethane 480 u 
79-00-5---------1,1,2-Trichloroethane 480 u 
71-43-2---------Benzene 480 3000 
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 480 u 
79-34-5---------1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane __ 480 u 
108-88-3--------Toluene 480 4000 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 480 2500 
100-41-4--------Ethylbenzene 480 u 
106-93-4--------1,2-Dibromoethane 480. u 
96-12-8---------1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
75-69-4---------Trichlorofluoromethane -

480 u 
480 u 

594-20-7--------2,2-Dichloropropane 480 u 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl Benzene 480 u 
108-86-1--------Bromobenzene 480 u 
95-49-8---------2-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
106-43-4--------4-Chlorotoluene 480 u 
108-67-8--------1,3,5-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
98-06-6---------tert-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
95-63-6---------1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene 480 u 
135-98-8--------sec-Butyl Benzene 480 u 
541-73-1--------1,3-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 
106-46-7--------1,4-Dichlorobenzene 480 u 

FORM I VOA 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS •ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

20.0 (g/mL) G 

MED 

% Moisture: not dee. 14 

GC Column:DB624 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEXMSD 

Date Sampled: 12/19/97 

SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 879015 

Lab File ID: CN079015A52.D 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

0 (uL) 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 0. 00 (uL) 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

99-87-6---------p-Isopropyl Toluene ____ _ 
95-50-1---------1,2-Dichlorobenzene -----104-51-8--------n-Butyl Benzene ..--------120-82-1--------l,2,4-Trichlorobenzene __ _ 
87-68-3---------Hexachlorobutadiene -----91-20-3---------Naphthalene ---------78-87-5---------l,2-Dichloropropane ____ _ 
142-28-9--------1,3-Dichloropropane ____ _ 
103-65-1--------n-Propyl Benzene 
74-87-3---------Chloromethane ------
87-61-6---------1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ---75-71-8---------Dichlorodifluoromethane ---1634-04-4-------Methyl-tert-butyl ether-=-----
540-59-0--------l,2-Dichloroethene (total) 
1330-20-7-------Xylene (total) ______ _ 

FORM I VOA 

CONCENI'RATION UNITS: UG/KG 
DL CONC 

480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 
480 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

Q 
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■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

7/.· -- ( I /JU 
/: .' -~~/-" ,,-.,.- ' 

;Jr_,,) .. /-

Subject: Report of Data - Account Number# 500957 Order# 

ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 

, 
I 

33352 

Enclosed are the results of analytical work performed in accordance 
with the referenced account number. 

This report covers 1 sample(s) appearing on the attached listing. 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample 
analysis. If you should have questions or require additional 
analytical services please contact your representative at 
1-800-833-5097. 

Compuchem Environmental · 
a division of Liberty Analytical 

Attachment 

P.O. Bo.IC 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 277(Y) ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fu: 919-474-7030 



■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

ACCOUNT#: 500957 

CC# SAMPLE-ID 

879000 STC-LEX 

RECEIPT DATE 

12/23/97 

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES 1 
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CompuChem Environmental 
a Division of Liberty Analytical 
501 N. Madison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 

SDG NARRATIVE 
CASE:33352 
SDG:83561 
CONTRACT:500957 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS: STC-LEX 

The one(l) soil sample listed above was received intact, properly 
refrigerated, with proper chain of custody(COC) documentation on December 23, 
1997. The sample was prepared and analyzed following ZHE extraction for 
SW846 method 8240. 

VOLATILES: 

Analysis holding time requirements were met for this sample. Chloroform was 
present below the reporting limit. 

All of the surrogates met recovery criteria and all of the internal standards 
met response and retention time criteria in the analyses of these samples. 

The associated method blank met all quality control criteria. The method blank 
did not contain any reportable target analytes. 

The duplicate matrix spikes met all QC recovery and RPD advisory limits without 
exception. 

The associated LCS met all QC acceptance criteria. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions 
of the contract, both technically and for completeness. for other than the 
conditions listed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data 
package and in the computer-readable data submitted on floppy diskette has been 
authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee,as verified by the 
following signature. 

Ro\,: ttori 
Development Chemist 
December 30, 1997 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

CAS NO. 

5.0 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

(uL) ----

COMPOUND 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 
78-93-3---------2-Butanone 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 
71-43-2---------Benzene 
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 

SAS No.: 

FORM I VOA 

STC-LEX 

Date Sampled: 12/19/97, 

SDG No. : 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879000 

Lab File ID: CN079000B52.D 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 5.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC Q 

50 u 
25 u 
25 5 J 
25 u 

100 u 
50 u 
25 u 
50 u 
50 u 
50 u 

3 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

5.0 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

SAS No.: 

STC-LEXMS 

Date Sampled: 12/19/97, 

SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879001 

Lab File ID: CN079001B52.D 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 5.0 

Soil Extract Volume: 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

(uL) ---- Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ (uL) 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride .,.....-------
75 - 35 - 4 - - - - - - - - - l, l - Di ch lo roe then e 
67-66-3---------Chloroform -----
107-06-2--------l,2-Dichloroethane ----·-78-93-3---------2-Butanone 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tet_r_a_c~h~l_o_r~i~d-e ___ _ 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 
71-43-2---------Benzene -------
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene ------108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene --------

FORM I VOA 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC Q 

50 
25 
25 
25 

100 
50 
25 
50 
50 
50 

400 
680 
580 
600 
470 
560 
540 
600 
490 
510 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA835 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 SAS No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

CAS NO. 

5.0 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

(uL) ----

COMPOUND 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride .,--------75 - 35 - 4 - - - - - - - - - l, l - Di ch lo roe then e -----67-66-3---------Chloroform --..--------107-06-2- - - - - - - -l, 2-Dichloroethane -----78-93-3---------2-Butanone ---,-,.....----,--=-----
56 -23 - 5- - - - - - - - -carbon Tetrachloride ----79-01-6---------Trichloroethene -------
71-43-2---------Benzene-=------=--------
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene ------108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene --------

FORM I VOA 

STC-LEXMSD 

Date Sampled: 12/19/97, 

SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879002 

Lab File ID: CN079002B52.D 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 5.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC Q 

50 
25 
25 
25 

100 
50 
25 
50 
50 
50 

410 
690 
580 
600 
450 
570 
560 
620 
510 
530 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA174 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

CAS NO. 

5.0 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

(uL) ----

COMPOUND 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 
78-93-3---------2-Butanone 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 
71-43-2---------Benzene 
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 

SAS No.: 

FORM I VOA 

VBLKUN 

Date Sampled: 

SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: VBLKUN 

Lab File ID: CB971229A52.D 

Date Received: 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC Q 

10 u 
5 u 
5 u 
5 u 

20 u 
10 u 

5 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
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lA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: RFA174 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column:DB624 

Soil Extract Volume: 

CAS NO. 

5.0 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

ID: 0.53 (mm) 

(uL) ----

COMPOUND 

75-01-4---------Vinyl Chloride 
75-35-4---------1,1-Dichloroethene 
67-66-3---------Chloroform 
107-06-2--------1,2-Dichloroethane 
78-93-3---------2-Butanone 
56-23-5---------Carbon Tetrachloride 
79-01-6---------Trichloroethene 
71-43-2---------Benzene 
127-18-4--------Tetrachloroethene 
108-90-7--------Chlorobenzene 

SAS No.: 

FORM I VOA 

ZHEBLKF7 

Date Sampled: ----' 
SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879104 

Lab File ID: CN079104A52.D 

Date Received: 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 5.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC Q 

50 
25 
25 
25 

100 
50 
25 
50 
50 
50 
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3A 
WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix Spike - Sample No.: STC-LEX 

SPIKE 
ADDED 

COMPOUND (ug/L) 
-=======-=============== ---------
Vinyl Chloride 500.0 
1,1-Dichloroethene 500.0 
Chloroform 500.0 
1,2-Dichloroethane 500.0 
2-Butanone 500.0 
Carbon Tetrachloride 500.0 
Trichloroethene 500.0 
Benzene 500.0 
Tetrachloroethene 500.0 
Chlorobenzene 500.0 

SPIKE 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83561 

SAMPLE MS MS 
CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION %-

(ug/L) (ug/L) REC # 
============= ============= ====== 

0.000 402.6 80 
0.000 680.9 136 
5.08 582.1 115 

0.000 600.6 120 
0.000 466.7 93 
0.000 558.8 112 
0.000 536.2 107 
0.000 600.9 120 
0.000 488.6 98 
0.000 507.4 101 

MSD MSD 

QC. 
LIMITS 

REC. 
====== 
1-251 
1-234 

51-138 
49-155 

1-200 
70-140 
71-157 
37-151 
64-148 
37-160 

ADDED CONCENTRATION %- %- QC LIMITS 
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) REC # RPD # RPD 

------------------------ ======-== ==========--- ====== ====== ====== 
Vinyl Chloride 500.0 408.0 82 2 20 
1,1-Dichloroethene 500.0 690.5 138 1 20 
Chloroform 500.0 579.1 115 0 20 
1,2-Dichloroethane 500.0 598.7 120 0 20 
2-Butanone 500.0 451.2 90 3 20 
Carbon Tetrachloride 500.0 567.5 114 2 20 
Trichloroethene 500.0 556.9 111 4 20 
Benzene 500.0 617.7 124 3 20 
Tetrachloroethene 500.0 505.7 101 3 20 
Chlorobenzene 500.0 527.8 106 5 20 

---

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

RPD: O out of 10 outside limits 
Spike Recovery: O out of 20 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

FORM III VOA-1 

REC. 
====== 
1-251 
1-234 

51-138 
49-155 

1-200 
70-140 
71-157 
37-151 
64-148 
37-160 

8 
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3A CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
WATER VOLATILE LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY 

VLCS59 
Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No.: 835~1 

Lab Sample ID: 879121 

Lab File ID: CN079121A52.D 

Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL) 

AMOUNT 
ADDED 

COMPOUND (ug/L ) 

--------------------------- ---------
Carbon Tetrachloride 100.0 
Tetrachloroethene 100.0 
Benzene 100.0 
1,2-Dichloroethane 100.0 
Trichloroethene 100.0 
2-Butanone 100.0 
Chloroform 100.0 
Chlorobenzene 100.0 
1,1-Dichloroethene 100.0 
Vinyl Chloride 100.0 

LCS Lot No.: 46702 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

AMOUNT 
RECOVERED QC 

(ug/L ) %REC # LIMITS 
------------- ====== ====== 

116.5 116 70-140 
103.2 103 64-148 
123.0 123 37-151 
122.4 122 49-155 
111.0 111 71-157 
95.87 96 1-200 
117.6 118 51-138 
108.3 108 37-160 
138.2 138 1-234 
82.76 83 1-251 

# Column to be used to flag LCS recovery with an asterisk. 
* Values outside of QC limits. 

LCS Recovery: O outside limits out of 10 total. 

COMMENTS: 

FORM III 

9 



4A SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE METIIOD BLANK SUMMARY 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Lab File ID: CB971229A52.D 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

GC Column:DB624 

Instrument ID: F50052 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

VBLKUN 
Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No.: 835~1 

Lab Sample ID: VBLKUN 

Time Analyzed: 1205 

Heated Purge: (Y/N) N 

TIIIS METIIOD BLANK APPLIES TO TIIE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD 

COMMENTS: 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

page 1 of 1 

SAMPLE NO. 
------------
VLCS59 

-

LAB LAB TIME 
SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED 

============== ============== ========== 
879121 CN079121A52.D 1306 

FORM IV VOA 

10 



4A SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Lab File ID: CN079104A52.D 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

GC Column:DB624 

Instrument ID: F50052 

ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

ZHEBLKF7 
Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879104 

Time Analyzed: 1351 

Heated Purge: (Y/N) N 

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD 

COMMENTS: 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

page 1 of 1 

SAMPLE NO. 
============ 
STC-LEX 
STC-LEXMS 
STC-LEXMSD 

LAB LAB TIME 
SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED 

============== ============== ========== 
879000 CN079000B52.D 1756 
879001 CN079001B52.D 1835 
879002 CN079002B52.D 1911 

FORM IV VOA 
11 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

.PROJECT NO. RFA835/836 

Lot#: A7L240112 

Cathy Dover 

Canpuchem Environmental 

Q{D\N'TERRA INCORPORATED 

__ __,Je;f.f~\f--1~. Smith 

Project Manager 

January 19, 1998 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

The following report contains the analytical results for one solid sample submitted to Quanterra­
North Canton by Compuchem Environmental from project number RFA835/836. The sample 
was received December 24, 1997, according to documented sample acceptance procedures. 

Quanterra-North Canton utilizes only USEPA approved methods and instrumentation in all 
analytical work. The sample presented in this report was analyzed for the parameters listed on the 
method reference page in accordance with the methods indicated. Preliminary results were 
provided by facsimile transmission to Cathy Dover on January 14, 1998. 

The results included in this report have been reviewed for compliance with the laboratory QA/QC 
plan. All data have been round to _be compliant with laboratory protocol. · 

SUPPLEMENTAL QC INFORMATION 

SAMPLE RECEIVING 

The sample was received at the laboratory at a temperature of 5 .3 ° C. 

The sample submitted for WI Diesel Range Organics and WI Gasoline Range Organics analyses, 
was split into two containers. 

GC VOLATILES 

The matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate associated with sample STC-LEX CCN: 879028 failed 
recovery and RPO criteria. The laboratory control sample associated with this batch was in 
control. This is believed to be a matrix effect; therefore, no further corrective action was taken. 



ANALYTICAL METHODS SUMMARY 

A7L240112 

ANALYTICAL 
;;;.PARAME;;.:;;.;==-=T..;;;E;.:.R;;.._ _____________________ c;.;ME=.;;THc;;..;;;.;;0"""D _____ _ 

Diesel Range Organics 
Gasoline Range Organics 

WI-DRO DRO 
WI-GRO GRO 
MCAWW 160. 3 MOD Total Residue as Percent Solids 

References: 

MCAWW 

WI-DRO 

WI-GRO 

"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 
EPA-600/4~79-020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions. 

"Modified DRO: Method for Determining Diesel Range 
Organics"; Wisconsin DNR, PUBL-SW-141, September, 1995. 

"Modified GRO: Method for Determining Gasoline Range 
Organics",. Wisconsin DNR, PUBL-SW-140, September, 1995. 



SAMPLE SUMMARY 

A7L240112 

WO# SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME 

CEPST 001 STC-LEX CCN: 879028 12/19/97 00:0C 

NOTE(S) 

- The lllllllytical results of the 1amplea listcd above arc prc&C<ltcd on the follow int? page&. 

- All calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off erron in calculatcd re1ults. 

- Reaults notcd as "ND" were not detectcd at or above the 1tatcd limit. 

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

- Re1ults for the following parameten arc never reported on a dry weipit buis: color, <'<>rr01iv11y, density, flashpoint. ignitability, lnyen, odor, 

paint filter tut, pH. por01ity prcuure, reactivity. rodox potential, ■pccific irav11), ■pot teats, ■olid•. ■olubility, temperature, viscosity, and weight. 



COMPUCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL 

Client Sample ID: STC-LEX CCN: 879028 

GC Volatiles 

Lot-Sample# ... : A7L240ll2-00l Work Order# ... : CEPSTl03 Matrix ......... : SOLID 
Date Sampled ... : 12/19/97 00:00 Date Received .. : 12/24/97 
Prep Date ...... : 12/31/97 Analysis Date .. : 12/31/97 
Prep Batch# ... : 8002129 
Dilution Factor: l 
t Moisture ..... : 15 

PARAMETER 
Gasoline Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight. 

RESULT 
ND 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 
12 

UNITS METHOD 
mg/kg WI-GRO GRO 
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COMPUCBEM ENVIRONMENTAL 

Client Sample ID: STC-LRX CCN: 879028 

GC Semivolatiles 

Lot-Sample# •.. : A7L240112-001 Work Order# ... : CEPST102 
Date Sampled •.. : 12/19/97 00:00 Date Received .. : 12/24/97 
Prep Date ...••. : 01/04/98 Analysis Date .. : 01/09/98 
Prep Batch# ••. : 8002114 
Dilution Factor: 10 
~ Moisture .•..• : 15 

PARAMETER 
Diesel Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 
Results and rcponing limits have been adju~ for dry weight. 

RESULT 
810 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 
59 

Matrix .......•. : SOLID 

UNITS METHOD 
mg/kg WI-DRO DRO 



QUALITY CONTROL SECTION 

I 



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT 

GC Volatiles 

Client Lot# .•. : A7L240112 Work Order# ... : CEQPT102 
LCS Lot-Sample#: A8A020000-129 
Prep Date ...... : 12/31/97 Analysis Date .. : 01/02/98 
Prep Batch# ... : 8002129 
Dilution Factor: 1 

PARAMETER 
Gasoline Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 

PERCENT 
RECOVERY 
91 

RECOVERY 
LIMITS 
(50 - 100) 

Calculalions are perfonncd before rounding 10 avoid round-off errors in calcub1cd rcsullS. 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

METHOD 
WI-GRO GRO 



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT 

GC Semivolatiles 

Client Lot# ... : A7L240112 
LCS Lot-Sample#: A8A020000-114 
Prep Date ..•... : 01/04/98 

Work Order# ... : CEQNM102-LCS 
CEQNM103-LCSD 

Analysis Date .. : 01/13/98 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

Prep Batch# •.• : 8002114 
Dilution Factor: 1 

PARAMETER 
Diesel Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 

PERCENT 
RECOVERY 
66 
62 

RECOVERY 
LIMITS 
(60 - 130) 
(60 - 130) 

Calculations are perfonncd before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results. 

RPD 
RPD LIMITS METHOD 

WI-DRO DRO 
5.3 {0-25) WI-DRO DRO 



METHOD BLANK REPORT 

GC Volatiles 

Client Lot# ... : A7L240112 Work Order# ... : CEQPT101 
MB Lot-Sample#: A8A020000-129 

Analysis Date .. : 01/02/98 
Dilution Factor: 1 

PARAMETER 
Gasoline Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 

Prep Date .•.... : 12/31/97 
Prep Batch# •.. : 8002129 

RESULT 
ND 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 
10 

Calculauons arc pcrfonncd before rounding to avoid round-off errors m calculated results. 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

UNITS METHOD 
mg/kg WI-GRO GRO 
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Client Lot# ... : A7L240112 
MB Lot-Sample#: A8A020000-114 

Analysis Date •• : 01/09/98 
Dilution Factor: 1 

PARAMETER 
Diesel Range Organics 

NOTE{S): 

METHOD BLANK REPORT 

GC Semivolatiles 

Work Order# ... : CEQNMl0l 

Prep Date ..•..• : 01/04/98 
Prep Batch# ... : 8002114 

RESULT 
ND 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 
5.0 

Calculations arc performed before rounding to avoid round-off crron in alcuutal rC'IUlt> 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

UNITS METHOD 
mg/kg WI-DRO DRO 
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MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT 

GC Volatiles 

Client Lot# ... : A7L240112 Work Order# ... : CEPST104-MS 
MS Lot-Sample#: A7L240112-001 
Date Sampled ... : 12/19/97 00:00 Date Received .. : 
Prep Date ...... : 12/31/97 Analysis Date .. : 
Prep Batch# ... : 8002129 

CEPST105-MSD 
12/24/97 
01/02/98 

Dilution Factor: 1 ~ Moisture ..... : 15 

PARAMETER 
Gasoline Range Organics 

NOTE(S): 

PERCENT 
RECOVERY 
5.2 a 
141 a,p 

RECOVERY 
LIMITS 
(SO - 100) 
(SO - 100) 

Calculations arc perfonned before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results. 

a Spiked analy!C recovery is outside stated control limits. 

p Relative percent difference (RPD) is outside stated control limits. 

Results and rcponing limits have been adjusted for dry weight. 

RPD 

186 

RPD 
LIMITS 

(0-25) 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

METHOD 
WI-GRO GRO 
WI-GRO GRO 



~M~Hffl 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
a division of Libeny Analytical Corp. 

4600 Silicon Drive 
Durham, NC 27703 
1-800-833-5097 

BOX #1 1. Surface Waler 6. Trtp Blonk 
2. Ground Waler 7.011 
3. Leachate 8. Wasta 
4 Rinsate 9. Olher 
5 Soil/ Sediment/ Sludge 

~~ 
Sample ID 

"' ( Organics. 9 character!I max, -lnorganics 6 characters. L: 
See Note 2) "' Cl) 

>-
iii ~ ~ 
□ ~ 

SIT / - Lt ·X 117 ,,'\ 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
Client'■ Special lnatructlon■: 

Lab: Received In Good 9'>rd1tlon? 6),r N 

#1 Rellnqulohed By: (Sig LI A .1 n ~ A?/ 

Company Name: ( '.1111,, A.h fi J ,., _ 
#1 Received By: (Slg.>,;l .A~ Q_, Jb_u,2.J.Yt 
Company Name: ;{f_ ~ ~ +, r i iA-

• 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD No. 01106 
I " 1,, 

Ship to: Project Name: {~f-\ ,S 3S / J 3 t:, 
~ Point-of-Contact: 

C:o..'1.L-, J) 0 v-eA.. 
(~Uei ;fi;\A <.>-- Sampler Name: 

I 

Telephone No.: C{1<i-'3?'l-'-101c., 

t \.n'-~ l\ (\.1. v.:-k\1 ( ~~ Sampling for project completeC) or N ( See Note 1 ) 
Carrier: Alrbill No.: Sampler Signature: Project-specific (PS) or Batch (B) QC:.£._ 

Box #2: A HCI E Ice Only Box #3: F. Fillered Box #4: C. CLP 3/90 R. Radiological Box #5: H. • High 
8 HNO3 0 Olher ___ U. Unliilered S. SW-846 T. TCLP M. • Medium 
CNaHSO, N Not Preserved W. CWA 600-serles 0. Olher Ul ,c · 1>,w 

L. • Low 
D N.02S,Oi L. Low Cone. CLP w,.:oc.Qieo 

Box #1 Box #2 Box #3 Box #4 Box #5 Organic Analysis lnorganlcs Other 

~ 8_ (.) C ~ "' en -'= rJ "' t;, ~ 
., 

Cl) c C i .0 a. ::E en fl Remarks / Comments > 8 j 5 -::E aJ X J: ,, 

i s (.) (.) 

~i ~ 
0 a. "' (.) - (.) ........ J/1 i! '8 ~ ..Q~ Cl t> ~t;, t;, t., ., 

)( 

~ 0 ti ,Q -- 0 
ai E 5 < t;, iii€ <( '2 :: 19 8~ C ., a. ~ en 'O ., 

"' IE "" 
., 

)( ci O> ., "' 0 :J ~ 
., ~ cu ,:;;; 5 

:::i' a. u:: ::E UJ z :::,~ > en a. J: > 3 ::E (.) a: .... 0 a. 0 

-- r 0 I ri l'.) (j ..1l ('('_#..): 9.7</ 0 'J.8' .. ,. 

Deacrtbl Problem,, ti _Any: 

?'Jl-2 ?A; #2 Flellnqulshed By: (Sig) Date: #3 Relinquished By: (Sig) Date: Sample storage time 

~ 
requested? 

,,-
J;:_ompany Name: Time: Company Name: Time: (In days, see Note 3) 

✓.h 

!Jiff, Date/.1.J #2 Received By: (Sig.) Date: #3 Received By: (Sig.) Date: DESTROY or RETURN 

v.·,. data after live years ol archival? 
Time: c;Ol!',pany Name: Time: Company Name: Time: ( Circle choice; see Note 4 ) 

li21l.11.l: ti "N' lab win hold samplea to awatt remainder al project-maximizing batch size and minimizing QC ratio; K "Y" lab will begin processing batches now. H2ttJZ): II CLP lnorganlcs diskette required, ID limited to maximum of six characters. 

tiQ1l_QJ: Samples stored 60 days after date raport malled at no extra charge. ~: An lab copies ol data destroyed attar five years unless client requests and pays for return of copies: annual storage fee billed In January of year six. 
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CompuChem 
A Division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

501 Madison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 

Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dear Mr. Creighton: 

December 30, 1997 

We at CompuChem are pleased to provide our report for the analysis you requested. 
Data for the following samples are enclosed: 

Client ID CompuChem Analysis Case Description of 
Number ID Number Code Number Work Requested 

STC-LEX 879023 1254 33352. 83563 lgnitability 
1316 Reactive Cyanide 
1316 Reactive Sulfide 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample analysis. 
If you have any questions concerning this report or the analytical methods employed, 
please contact your Sales Representative at 919-379-4100. 

S?.e ly., . 

1J!d41L 
Project Manager 

I 

l 



ITEM SAMPLE 

ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA - CASE# 33352. 83563 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABORATORY CHRONICLE - IGNIT ABILITY ANALYSIS 

DATE 
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE 

NO. IDENTIFIER NUMBER RECEIVED 

DATE 
ANALYSIS 
COMPLETED 

1. STC-LEX 879023 12/23/97 12/26/97 

2 



ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA - CASE # 33352. 83563 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 

Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABORATORY CHRONICLE-REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

DATE DATE DATE 
ITEM SAMPLE COMPUCHEM SAMPLE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS 
NO. IDENTIFIER NUMBER RECEIVED COMPLETED COMPLETED 

1. STC-LEX 879023 12/23/97 12/26/97 12/26/97 

3 



ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DA TA - CASE # 33352. 83563 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABORATORYCHRONICLE-REACTIVE SULFIDE ANALYSIS 

DATE DATE DATE 
ITEM SAMPLE COMPUCHEM SAMPLE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS 
NO. IDENTIFIER NUMBER RECEIVED COMPLETED COMPLETED 

1. STC-LEX 879023 12/23/97 12/26/97 12/26/97 

4 



IGNIT ABILI1Y ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

SAMPLE 
IDENTIFIER 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

CONCENTRATION 
(F) 

l. STC-LEX 879023 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

NWR 

Reviewed by/ID# ~/ll_ J{i[4&11 ;:Ji/:/ Date: 

REPORTING LIMIT 
(F) 

140 

()/30 /?? 
I I 

5 



ITEM SAMPLE 
NO. IDENTIFIER 

I. STC-LEX 

REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

879023 

CONCENTRATION 
(mg/kg) 

BRL 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE ~ 

REPORTING LIMIT 
(mg/kg) 

125 

Reviewed by/ID#: {WJ_ffll~/Jtx.l~ oZ;2 L/ L/ Date: f;)/3{) ( f7 

6 



ITEM SAMPLE 
NO. IDENTIFIER 

I. STC-LEX 

REACTIVE SULFIDE ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

879023 

CONCENTRATION 
(mg/kg) 

BRL 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR= NOTWITIITN RANGE _ 

REPORTING LIMIT 
(mg/kg) 

125 

Reviewed by/ID# {!j;_/JJJ,t 'L ;/;, {£4-{1/I. / ;J)_ I) L{ Date: IJ { 30 / 97 

7 
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CASE: 33352. 83563 
MATRIX: SOIL 

IGNIT ABILITY ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

BLANK SPIKE (BS) COMPUCHEM #: 879026 

p-XYLENE 
VALUE 

(F) 

81 +/-2 

BS 
CONC. 

(F) 

82.76 

ORIG. SAMPLE COMPUCHEM #: 879023 
DUPLICATE (DUP.) COMPUCHEM #: 879027 

SAMPLE 
CONC . 
. (F) 

NWR 

DUP. 
CONC. 

(F) 

NWR 

The reporting limit for Ignitability is 140 F 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPO = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

Analyst:2322 
Date Analyzed: 12/26/97 

RPO 

NIA 

8 



REACTIVE CYANIDE ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

CASE: 33352. 83563 
MATRIX: SOIL 

BLANK SPIKE (BS) COMPUCHEM #: 879026 

SPIKE 
ADDED 
(mg/kg) 

40.00 

BS BS 
,CONC. % 
(mg/kg) RECOVERY 

5.995 15.00 

ORIG. SAMPLE COMPUCHEM #: 879023 
MA TRIX SPIKE (MS) COMPUCHEM #: 879023 
DUPLICATE (DUP.) COMPUCHEM #: 879027 

SPIKE SAMPLE DUP. 
ADDED CONC. CONC. 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

40.00 BRL BRL 

COMPUCHEM# QC TYPE 

PBW METHOD BLANK 

The reporting limit for Reactive Cyanide is 125 mg/kg 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPO = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

MS 
CONC. 
(mg/kg) 

6.994 

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(mg/kg) 

BRL 

Analyst:2322 
Date Analyzed: 12/26/97 

MS 
% 

RECOVERY RPD 

17.50 NIA 

9 



REACTIVE SULFIDE ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

CASE: 33352. 83563 
MATRIX: SOIL 

BLANK SPIKE (BS) COMPUCHEM #: 879026 

SPIKE 
ADDED 
(mg/kg) 

250.0 

BS BS 
CONC. % 
(mg/kg) RECOVERY 

240.5 96.00 

ORIG. SAMPLE COMPUCHEM #: 879023 
MATRIX SPIKE (MS) COMPUCHEM #: 879023 
DUPLICATE (DUP.) COMPUCHEM #: 879027 

SPIKE SAMPLE DUP. 
ADDED CONC. CONC. 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

250.0 BRL BRL 

COMPUCHEM# QC TYPE 

PBW METHOD BLANK 

The reporting limit for Reactive Sulfide is 125 mg/kg 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPD = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

MS 
CONC. 
(mg/kg) 

220.4 

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(mg/kg) 

BRL 

Analyst:2322 
Date Analyzed: 12/26/97 

MS 
% 

RECOVERY RPD 

88.17 NIA 

10 



CompuChem a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. LOGBOOK 1 I L I L r I 

IGNITABILITY RUNLOG 

OPERATOR: 15 f2.JC..E" S IE wlJl2r 
DATE: I -:2. /:;u, /1z 
AMBIENT BAROMETRIC PRESSURE: 7':ij l&(Uf 1/3 

I\ . 

ICY 
LCS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

.. 

. ...... i::-:: >:!:.: .. //:- ... : ": ::::·. ...:.· G<:>rm>uGlj~ / ... · 
· Number::: ··• Customer m 
Chlorobenz.ene ll / A 
1>-Xvlene r- - J/14/JOI'_ 

STC.. - l <=-X 

/ 
/ 

/ 
I/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
25 / 

/ 

Corrected flashpoint= F+ 0.06(760-P) 

/,,, \'7,· I 

/ 

/ 

F=observed flashpoint, F P=ambient barametric pressure, mm Hg 
RANGE➔ 140 F NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

/ 

/ 

/ 

p-Xylene certified flashpoint = 81 ± 2° Chlorobenzene certified flashpoint= 82 ± 4° 

REVIEWED BY: Kw.hi~- Q:eWi,Y DA TE: I 'L -2{,, - g 7 

I 

/ 

1 l 

-1 



:EACTIVE CYANIDE PREPARATION AND RUNLOG 
)MPUCHEM ENV. LOGBOOK 1 88888 3 

,eRAroR: '13T?ucE STla,dU{T PAGe_l_ oF _f_ 
,re: l"l. I :J<{ /q 1 

~ r 

ETHODCH. 7/ 9010A 

- CompuChem Customer Titration Initial Final # CompuChem Customer Titration Initial Final l 
Number ID Volume weight (g) Volume Number ID Volume weight Volume 

(ml) (ml) (ml) '~) (ml) - ~--
I 'i1'lt>2_3 (Jn~ 5TC-CE K ". t:, MA,( I~• {X) CJ Jr-t> .J.5 --

i79o;J7~ 
. 

~ 
-

t SIC-LE~ 0, (0 ~ /~.o~ ----- . 'p > -:i/?1 ' nr1J3:) BS IJ/~ 0. 3.> .wf JO ~ 

t/ 0, <(0 MJl ~ ---ss STC.-l-6X J~,054 

~ ttK NIA I) ,0) iw1 /0 V ~:.,, __., l,...,,--""' ·-- -··-

/ 

// 

/ 
/v 

~ 
-✓ 

(1) 

/ 
~ 

ICV/BS 
Solutions: 

~ 
V 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
I /I / 

, ,, I /y l,Y' 

~ 'p > 

~eagentManufacturer& Lot#'s !½,~% r,,,.,;_-~y-//.,J ~JJ- s~u.s"Cftv. 7J4f2-ful-/7 

eviewed by: __ S __ . Q"""--=-o_J_.c.,_d'N,.._____ Date: ___./_-;)-+-(-~ -i-+-/ 'i_}....___ __ l--.-'.! 

306 



,...,,. ' . .) 

TOTAL RELEASABLE CYANIDE IN WASTE 

Date: 12/26/97 SDG: 33352.83563 
Analyst: Bruce Stewart 

COMPUCHEM SAMPLE SILVER WEIGHT FINAL OIL. CALC. WEIGHT TOTAL % 
NUMBER ID NITRATE OF SAMPLE FACTOR CONC. OF RELEASABLE REC 

0.0192 SAMPLE VOLUME mg/L WASTE HCN 

NORMALITY (g) (ml) (kg) mg/kg 

VOL. (ml.) 

BLK PBW 0.05 10.00 250 1 0.200 0.01 0.000 
879026 BS 0.35 10.00 250 1 1.199 0.01 5.995 15.0 
879023 OR STC-LEX 0.15 10.00 250 1 0.400 0.01 1.998 
879027 DUP STC-LEX 0.10 10.02 250 1 0.200 0.01 0.999 

879023MS SS STC-LEX 0.40 10.03 250 1 1.399 0.01 6.994 17.5 

BS and SS True Value= 40.0 mg/kg 

Reviewed by: f JJJ)JU1L-Jt'Jh2/Y\ Date: !JL30l 0r1 
! 



--■----•-•r -•m-nr•r----... --------•r•r•u111:rs•· ------

Reactive Sulfide Preparation and Runlog Log 
11/NN'N'l'N 
Operator: l:,(..Qe s-r~wf'. IT Page _L of_\ -

Date: /ci.) a~\ S, =\ Case Name: ,53 3 S~. 835.63 

Method: Ch. 7/ 9030A 

"# compuChem Customer ID Titration Initial Final Comments 

~ Number Volume Weight Volume 
I 
i 

(ml) (g) (ml) 
r-

I 81-'iC>~ ~ 6r\o 2:>TC- LE x '8.~ I""\\ \0, 0 \ ~oO \o M \ 

.;). ~=?-'1 oa ~ D\J;> STC- LEX +.'Z ('("\\ IQ,03 ll\W\ \ 

3 i:rc,oab BS c-J/A 4 "" \ 10.0 luff\\ 

Lt .ss s,c-LEx 4. s~\ 10.0 10 m \ 

::> Bl 1<. c-JIA <Z,o '{'(\\ 10,0 '\ V IOf'\ \ 

I--' 

-------~ 
~ 

V' 

------~°'~ V 

\( ~ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

V 
/ 

/ 
I/ 

/ 

--

Reagent Manufacturer & Lot#'s NO ~ 1-M ~ -~ \ 5-lt- Tu~"'e, '::f-'(Y)dt - ~c::1-\ :\,- NC.. t ~M'-'\:h. . .\e. 
ol } I . 

(1) ICV/8S Solutions: -=}- ('I'\ d.. ;nti- lti 

d--5 0 ~)\ ~j 

] /1 
✓ 

Reviewed by: ) ~},,JJi.\J\J\. 
11 



Total Releasable Sulfide in Waste 

....... ·.· ........................................................ · .. i;). :J~.J ............. ~ .. Jm .. i ....... ~1~xm1J ........... ®.(mg .. I ..... · .. i;);l:..tmi~t .... A~~~~g) ....... :?· .. (® ..... !:I) ..... ·.· .... ~:':~.·-· 
BLK BLK 10.00 10 8 16.03 50 0.01 80.15 

879030 LCS 10.00 10 4 48.09 50 0.01 240.45 96.18 
879023 STC-LEX 10.00 10 8.2 14.43 50 0.01 72.14 
879026u STC-LEX 10.02 10 7.8 17.63 50 0.01 88.17 

879023MS STC-LEX 10.03 10 4.5 44.08 50 0.01 220.41 88.17 

Prep Date: 12/24/97 nalysis Date 12/24/97 

Prepared 
by: Bruce Stewart 

Reviewed by: 0:JJ.fjZpJ2_-fL--~ 
SDG: 33352. 83563 



c...,.. CJt~&,i 
Slfflplt Sa~ 1. I 

Ord•• I :,3 3S'°,J-. 11tc._... .... YE I z} c.. 3,/? 7 
P,o,.ci • 1~1h 3S' k.3'.'. 

~ !~A~» 
Ouoct, (, 7-l, 77fo ,,......:. 
Ace~• 56615? Crlq: Y • N I elC etc,: _j 
, soo '--

l/1 lltfflMI ..... 
I o~~~_;i ~) iJ 

-(~\J'-JOC... "".v I ,_,...., - f-'" ... ' 

1 <;-~5{,,Z... J..t ,~~_;).{kftJEF ).. 
l ~- ":-S"<,: 3 ' I 

I"~ - J , ,,,.,. l'.1 3 
.. < I . , • X' ~J7· '-I \\:.'.{), <_ 1/uC.-

5 7 ~,< 0L;i G-(2 .. o/Tu'Z..6 ./ 

"' 
I ~-:i.,<; L,'f voe_ !/1 
7 

I 

' 
10 

11 

11 

13 .. 
15 

,, 
•. 

17 
/: --

I\ 'j~, HJ Ya I 

leooff·lllly-: #1./U 
011. 

~c* c.. llllelllM 
/ II-< ~ 

l/S' 7 -!Cv 111( · ,N 1 7l/;;;-&',s 
111 . -'~;t'· , J~ 11 
·"" .. - /:,,,_, 11.Js' .1..--.': ;,/ c' Z.. I Z. A 
11,v, l~t. 12')1/ I l... I 7 
I "',--,'7 1'-f 1 2 f(, ,o 11 ;9. '-/ 

,---~-<:91 a) 

- --

CompuChem Environmenr.11 Corporillion 

Commercial Receiving Log 

Ouic• TAT: v_.111~H11dc00¥ 

INT. TAT: H~*'" TAT lt)do..?J 

.._.,ICtlNI: {J., N I 

.__,ldl: ~{!JJ/,. i.D 
,.,...10 ( ..... CM-.,IVfNIN 

S"TC,-L f. X ,;;· 7c/ 6tiD 1 · c./02 ~ · Voz._ 

I t7qot0 1-Yr,z... 
~ J'i eJJ I·· ? c, L.-

--.:1001( 1-<?02-
_'\ 

~7ql:., s L.- I - Yo·:;,_ 
m~?ll.11~l5/4- b <t:1~0J1 1- (/-{)-z_ 

-

- -

. 
-

(\ I I\ 

lltc--,ly. ~\ "b I) /2 j 

'"'· ...... ~ T,111 

OrdofToca 
• 

lalnlle,: ,,.._ 
CUii lwc: 

- --~-- -i,.,....r 

,.,.s. 'I ., H 

•,.~ 1; 

Lall llltlNdiefll'. H' .. .J ,I:,, 

... 
(0 ,...., 

el 

/ .-: ..J ,r, 1.J I rt 
-:, "11 .J- Sou t t· t 1 I f4..e.al ff' s t'eud,,.drl.Lv 
--ro s -: 1b /z,.J, Sa lds ,J,'1~ .,. 6· .,-, , 

r~A ~ 3 ~ 'C Y: ~(:, ve. 
,I 

A.C.. IO l,IJt TU.I SUl CHl .... 
J -zJ,1/11 .SU </ J11 pf) ~A -

....... .9': 

Dltc•~ie• 

s 

Ill. 
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A~CHRYSLER Chain-of-Custody 00404 A 
~· CORPORATION 

--

A-1'TAI: ()1 A-Nl!. S: LLMi>I<~ ..... 

CompuChem Project Name: /n,u,f-,,., Cor~. • Consultant: -rr, o A r _,,he,.,,, "1# /"J /2.1 :J;,z.. 1 -

50 I Madison Avenue Site Location: ~,.pl,in$/u 1.1T~co,,J111 Address: ~2S" F_ / 'l'J(~hl"'-" J 5--fn,;, / -i 

Cary, NC 275 U - Site Code: A1i/w. Wlf~,,.1,;1 t:;'j~I') '7 

Phone Number: 1-800-833-5097 RFA Number: Y.4<0, Pct7f/t!J R ~5 - 83/n Consultant PM:/ \ RtJ~ Cll!1a~-'--i- ' 
Fax Number: (919) 379-4050 Chrysler PM: OMIT, .;_ II,,,_. fJ ~ Phon(. "/16' 2 'i I r:181/0 Rx: /Lf/'( I Z. "11- Dl'J, 'fl 
Tum-aroWld Time Request: Data Packa,:e Deliverables: (circle) Comnnund Llst-ParameterfMethod/Bottle T. 

~ ".'_ttvc, Matm0ideii ,.- - I . 

24 calendar hrs. ,,. rcnrysler Level I J 

~ 
s -Soil SW· Surface Water .,. 

48 calendar hrs. Chrysler Level 2 OW· Groundwater A-Air 

(~ 
Other (specify): Scd. - Scdimcot 

28 days \'Q ~ O-Olher (soccilv) 

" ~ 
Lal, Uu:Oitly 

j ~ 

~ ' 
... 

~ 
.... 

,-.. N 

i I u 0 ~ = V ~a ~ ~ ~' " C. = 
--·Ii! j C. 
Q, &. -~ 'II: ~ ~ t j Dat. Tlae j~ • ~ -I 1 

---
Field Sample ldenfflkatlon Cellonod CollKt.cl ~ > ::s Remarks 

-s1't- '--Ex 12./19/9 , JL/-30 r; 5 /;:, X 
I 

. 

Sample/1 / K ~ ;;11,i ~ Bottin Rtllciulahd under Alrblll No. Sampln Rellaqulahtd u■der Alrblll No. T••1Mnhlrt (corrected) C 

R~ulll.dbr:~ Datr. 

;-" 11tf-<' 
R.oc.tn.a.,., O.tr. Tl-. C-.ly S..11.atactT 

/ ~--~ . , ~l22/9 -- - Yn No 

_,. 
~lhlqul"4d by: 

, , 
Dair. Timt: Rom-,t41,:r, O.t.: Tl- Custody S..11.atad? 

Cooler ID~ - Yn No 

L, Rf A sampluig complete? R•ll•q•l .. td "7: Dae.: Time: it.c.ln4 ror Laboratoty t,;y: o.i.. Tl-. C-.ly S..I 1.atact? 

Yes No Yeo No 

Chrysler Corporation BOO Chrysler Drive, CIMS 4B1-OO-51, Auburn Hills, Michigan 4B316-1757 

D1stnbuh0n: Wlute copy: Data package Yellow: Retained by laboratory Pmk: Retained by sampler 

-



■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

Subject: Report of Data - Account Number# 500957 Order# 

ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 

33352 

Enclosed are the results of analytical work performed in accordance 
with the referenced account number. 

This report covers 1 sample(s) appearing on the at~ached listing. 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample 
analysis. If you should have questions or require additional 
analytical services please contact your representative at 
1-800-833-5097. 

sincefely, 
/ 

CompuChem Environmental· 
a division of Liberty Analytical 

Attachment 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 27709 ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 
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■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

ACCOUNT#: 500957 

CC# SAMPLE-ID 

879000 STC-LEX 

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES= 

RECEIPT DATE 

12/23/97 

1 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 2n09 ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 
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COMPUCHEM 
A division of Liberty Analytical Corporation 

50 I MADISON A VE .. 
CARY, NC 27513 
(919) 379-4100 

SAMPLES: STC-LEX 

SDG NARRATIVE 

CASE #33352 
SDG #83561 

PROTOCOL: SW-846 
METHOD : 8270 

Attached are pertinent analytical data dealing with the analysis of one (1) soil sample associated 
with Case #33352, SDG #83561. The sample was received intact on December 23, 1997 in 
properly sealed shipping containers with the corresponding chains-of-custody. The sample was 
logged into the CompuChem Laboratory Management system and scheduled for the analysis of 
the semivolatile fraction by Method 8270. 

SEMIVOLATILE 
The semivolatile fraction was leached, extracted and analyzed within the required holding time. 
The sample was leached using the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP). No 
target analytes were detected with concentrations above the reporting limits in the sample. 

QC SUMMARY 
The surrogates met recovery criteria for the semivolatile sample. The Laboratory Control Sample 
{LCS) met accuracy criteria. The associated blanks, initial calibrations and continuing 
calibrations met Quality Control criteria. 

Release of the data contained in the hardcopy data package has been authorized by the 
Laboratory Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature: 

Patricia B. Hopkins 
Final Technical Reviewer 
30 December 1997 

2 



lB SAMPLE NO. 
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Project: YGQP9700835/836 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: 

200 (g/mL) ML 

LOW 

decanted: (Y /N) 

SAS No.: 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: 1.0 (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: 
CAS NO. 

(Y/N) N 
COMPOUND 

110-86-1--------Pyridine 
106-46-7--------1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
95-48-7---------2-Methylphenol 
108-39-4--------3-Methylphenol 
106-44-5--------4-Methylphenol 
67-72-1---------Hexachloroethane 
98-95-3---------Nitrobenzene 
87-68-3---------Hexachlorobutadiene 
88-06-2---------2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 
95-95-4---------2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 
121-14-2--------2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
118-74-1--------Hexachlorobenzene 
87-86-5---------Pentachlorophenol 

FORM I SV-1 

STC-LEX 

Date Sampled: 12/19/97 • 

SDG No.: 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879000 

Lab File ID: GH079000A66.D 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Extracted:12/29/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: UG/L 
DL CONC 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

250 
50 
50 

250 

3 

Q 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 



2C 
WATER SEMIVOLATILE SURROGATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83561 

Sl S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 
SAMPLE NO. (NBZ) # (FBP)# (TPH) # (PHL)# (2FP) # (TBP) # # 

------------ ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

SBLKWZ 
SLCSWZ 
STC-LEX 
TCLPBLKWY 

page 1 of 1 

67 65 66 29 51 67 
66 65 63 27 41 62 
60 60 61 20 33 41 
70 66 63 30 50 73 

QC LIMITS 
Sl (NBZ) = Nitrobenzene-d5 (35-114) 
S2 (FBP) = 2-Fluorobiphenyl (43-116) 
S3 (TPH) = Terphenyl-d14 (33-141) 
S4 (PHL) = Phenol-d5 (10-110) 
S5 (2FP) = 2-Fluorophenol (21-110) 
S6 (TBP) = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (10-123) 

# Column to be used to flag recovery values 
* Values outside of contract required QC limits 
D Surrogate diluted out 

FORM II SV-1 

S8 
# 

====== 

4 

TOT 
OUT 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 

-
-
-
-
--
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
--
-
-
--
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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3C CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
WATER SEMIVOLATILE LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY 

SLCSWZ 
Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83561 

Lab Sample ID: 879114 LCS Lot No.: 46539 

Lab File ID: GH079114A66.D 

LCS Aliquot: 1000 (uL) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Date Extracted: 12/29/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

injection Volume: 1. 0 (uL) pH: 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
ADDED RECOVERED 

COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) %REC# 
--------------------------- --------- ------------- ====== 
Pyridine 20.00 7.33 37 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20.00 11.29 56 
2-Methylphenol 20.00 11.52 58 
3-Methylphenol 40.00 9.61 24 
4-Methylphenol 40.00 9.61 24 
Hexachloroethane 20.00 11.13 56 
Nitrobenzene 20.00 13.36 67 
Hexachlorobutadiene 20.00 11.72 59 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 20.00 9.89 49 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 20.00 10.49 52 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 20.00 13.12 66 
Hexachlorobenzene 20.00 12.54 63 
Pentachlorophenol 20.00 8.20 41 

# Column to be used to flag LCS recovery with an asterisk. 
* Values outside of QC limits. 

LCS Recovery: O outside limits out of 13 total. 

COMMENTS: 

FORM III 

QC 
LIMITS 
====== 

1-200 
20-124 

1-200 
1-200 
1-200 

40-113 
35-180 
24-116 
37-144 
37-144 
39-139 

1-152 
14-176 

5 
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4B SAMPLE NO. 
SEMIVOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY 

Lab Name : COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP . 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Lab File ID: GH079113A66.D 

Instrument ID: 5972HP66 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

SBLKWZ 
Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No.: 8356). 

Lab Sample ID: 879113 

Date Extracted: 12/29/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/29/97 

Time Analyzed: 0957 

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD 

COMMENTS: 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

SAMPLE NO. 
------------
SLCSWZ 
STC-LEX 
TCLPBLKWY 

page 1 of 1 

LAB LAB DATE 
SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED 

-------------- -------------- ----------
879114 GH079114A66.D 12/29/97 
879000 GH079000A66.D 12/29/97 
879112 GH079112A66.D 12/29/97 

FORM IV SV 

6 
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■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

Subject: Report of Data - Account Number# 500957 Order# 

ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 

33352 

Enclosed are the results of analytical work performed in accordance 
with the referenced account number. 

This report covers 1 sample(s) appearing on the attached listing. 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample 
analysis. If you should have questions or require additional 
analytical services please contact your representative at 
1-800-833-5097. 

sz;:~~ 
CompuChem Environmental· 
a division of Liberty Analytical 

Attachment 

P.O. BoJt 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 27709 ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 



I 

I 

■ COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

05/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

ACCOUNT#: 500957 

CC# SAMPLE-ID 

879000 STC-LEX 

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES= 

RECEIPT DATE 

12/23/97 

1 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 277<:f) ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 

' , 
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CompuChem --------------------------------A Division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 
501 Madison Avenue Cary, NC 27513 

INORGANIC CASE SUMMARY NARRATIVE 
CASE # 33352 SDG # 83561 

PROTOCOL #SW-846 

The indicated Sample Delivery Group (SDG) consisting of one {l) soil sample was received into the 
laboratory management system (LIMS) on December 23, 1997 intact and in good condition with Chain of 
Custody (COC) records in order. Sample ID's reported in this data package are noted by the receiving 
department on the COC if they differ from those listed by the samplers on the COC. 

The samples were analyzed for the eight TCLP leachate metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, 
lead, mercury, selenium, silver) using analytical methods delineated in SW-846 (3rd edition) or EPA 
accepted CLP related modifications of those methods. 

SAMPLE IDs: 

The following customer IDs are associated with this SDG: 

STC-LEX 

INSTRUMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL: 

All calibration verification solutions (ICV & CCV), blanks (ICB, CCB) and interference check samples 
(ICSA & ICSAB) associated with this data were confirmed to be within SW-846 allowable limits. 

SAMPLE PREPARATION QUALITY CONTROL: 

The sample preparation procedure verifications (LCSW & PBW} were found to be within acceptable 
ranges. All field samples were prepared and analyzed within the contract specified holding times. 

MA TRIX RELATED QUALITY CONTROL: 

The sample matrix spike, 879007 {STC-LEXS) outside control limits for lead. The reported concentrations 
for these analytes are flagged with an "N" on all associated Form I and on Form 5a. 

The sample matrix spike duplicate, 879008 (STC-LEXS) was found to be nside control limits for the 
requested analytes. 

An "N" indicates a matrix-related interference in the sample preparation procedure &/or analysis for the 
flagged analyte. This is normally the consequence of a relatively high anionic content in the sample or (for 
some sediments) an inconsistent sample matrix relative to that analyte. 

SW-846 control limits for matrix spike recoveries are set at 80% to 120% of the analyte quantity added 
unless original sample concentrations exceed the true values of these "spikes" by a factor of four or more; 
in this case effected analytes are not flagged even if recoveries fall outside percentage recovery control 
limits. 

] 
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The sample matrix duplicate, 879010 (STC-LEXD) was inside control limits for the requested analytes. 

SW-846 control limits for duplicate determinations are +/- 20% Relative Percent Difference (RPD) for 
concentrations greater than or equal to five times the CRDL in both the original and duplicate samples, and 
+/- the CRDL for concentrations less than five times the CRDL. The RPD is not calculated if both the 
original and duplicate values fall below the IDL. 

A four-fold serial dilution of sample, 879000 (STC-LEXL) was performed in accordance with SW-846 
requirements for ICP analysis. 

The adjusted sample concentrations were inside control limits for all requested analytes. 

SW-846 control limits for serial dilution are defined as a deviation less than or equal to 10% in the 
dilution-adjusted concentrations from the original values for all analyte concentrations with values greater 
than fifty (50) times their respective Instrument Detection Limit (IDL) in the original sample. 

This SDG package was processed using the Ward Scientific software. This software package has a seven 
character limitation on the Forms 13 and 14 -- any sample ID's which exceed seven characters are truncated 
from left to right on these forms. 

Release of the data contained in this hard copy data package has been authorized by the laboratory 
manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Mary K. Po 
Inorganic Case Auditor 
January 5, 1998 

Note: This report is paginated for reference and accountability. 



U.S. EPA - CLP 

COVER PAGE - INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA PACKAGE 

b Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. Contract: SW-846 

Lab Code: COMPU 

SOW No.: ILM03.0 

---

Case No.: 33352 SAS No.: 

EPA Sample No. 
LEACHBLK 

Lab Sample ID 
879112 ---

STC-LEX 879000 ---STC-LEXD 879010 
STC-LEXS __ _ 879008 
STC-LEXS 879007 ---

I 

Jere ICP interelement corrections applied? 

llere ICP background corrections applied? 
If yes - were raw data generated before 
application of background corrections? 

Comments: 

-----
-----
-----
-----
-----

SDG No.: 83561 

Yes/No YES 

Yes/No YES 

Yes/No NO 

l certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for 
~ther than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained 
in this hardcopy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted 
on floppy diskette has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the 
ranager's designee, as verified by the following signature. J 

~ignature: Cf\a "Cjr Vru., )ill_ Name: Ca4 /~~ 4, G1/)1cka. 
=ia t e : -3 Q.,,,.. u1., ';J =:,: 

1 
/ CJ C, '3'. Ti t1 e : C Qf)U) (f .Q!-'4. fiO-,zJ Q '<fl 

COVER PAGE - IN ILM03.0 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEET 

~ab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. Contract: SW-846 

SAS No.: 

---

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

LEACHBLK
1 

SDG No. : 83561 

~atrix (soil/water): WATER 

tevel (low/med) : LOW 

0.0 

Lab Sample ID: 879112 

Date Received: 12/26/97 

Solids: 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L_ 

CAS No. 

7440-38-2 
7440-39-3 
7440-43-9 
7440-47-3 
7439-92-1 

I 7439-97-6 
7782-49-2 
7440-22-4 

I 

:olor Before: COLORLESS 

polor After: 

tomments: 

COLORLESS 

Analyte Concentration C 

-Arsenic 2.2 u -Barium 1. 2 B 
Cadmiu~ 0.50 u 
Chromium 2.2 B -
Lead 2.2 u 
Mercury 
Selenium 

-
11. 8 - -

Silver 0.70 u --
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Clarity Before: CLEAR 

Clarity After: CLEAR 

FORM I - IN 

Q M 

-p -p -p 
-p 
-p -NR 

p 
-p 
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
Texture: 

Artifacts: 

ILM03.0 

,1 



U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM ENV. CORP. Contract: SW-846 

SAS No.: 

---

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

STC-LEX 

SDG No.: 83561 

~atrix (soil/water): WATER 

tevel (low/med) : LOW 

0.0 

Lab Sample ID: 879000 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Solids: 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L_ 

CAS No. 

7440-38-2 
7440-39-3 
7440-43-9 
7440-47-3 
7439-92-1 

I 7439-97-6 
7782-49-2 
7440-22-4 

I 

~olor Before: COLORLESS 

polor After: 

tomments: 

COLORLESS 

Analyte Concentration C 

-Arsenic 3.7 B -
Barium 2080 
Cadmiu~ 

-
12.7 

Chromium -2.7 B -
Lead 2390 -Mercury 0.10 u 
Selenium 13.5 - -
Silver 0.70 u --

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Clarity Before: CLEAR 

Clarity After: CLEAR 

Q M 

-p 
-p -p 
-p -p 
-

CV 
p 

-p 
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
Texture: 

Artifacts: 

Duplicate_(STC-LEXD) __________________________ _ 

FORM I - IN ILM03.0 
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db CHRYSLER 
~ CORPORATION 

Chain-of-Custody 00404 A 

CompuChem 

50 I Madison Avenue 

Car,. NC 2751. 
. ' 

.... 
Project Name: / 11ru, 1-t / Cor~. ' __ _._<.£..!..!_:;~L.I...L,---.,--,,-:::......:,__ _ ___:~ 
Site Location: X J11,in$h.A. /.,I '.5conJll'J 

-----,µ.:.~L.U=~L.J---!':=..../.~~=~~ 
-. Site Code: 

RF/\ Number: 
--7'7'",la:-,,r=----::a-::-~--=---=--~ 

Y&uJfC,70(!)935-8,36> ConsultmtPM:/ \ Rt CC- CJe1~!;..J-- , Phone Number: l-800-833-5097 
Fax Number: (919) 379-4050 Chrysler PM: 014 ;ti' S:. //,,,,,Oq Phonr.l.//1// 2'1/ r;JBIKJ ~x: /I.ff'( lit. 'ff- dl:l'f/ 

- Data Package DeUvenbln: (clrde) ,.- Tum-around Tbne Request: 
24 calendar hrs. 

48 c~arhrs 

(t!rV 

~ ~rvyslCI" Level I J 
ChiyslCI" Level 2 
Other (specify) I 

S. Soil SW· Surface Wat« 
OW • Groundwater A • Air 

I Sod .• Scdimcot 
28 davs 

I O. Othrlr (soeciM 

WUNlJNt 

I . 

f------------t----t---+-~--+-+---t--+---+--+---+--l--+-~f---+-+-+-+-t----------·-

Sampler(s¥) I} y # i,:Bo;::;NJ..:::::,.:.:;R•:::ll;i,:'l•:::l•::lio4~-■:,::d•::,_• .:;:Al::.:ril:.:,::lll:..:_N::;o·~-~----,------+S•:=•.c:Pl="..::R:::•ll:,::•qi.::•l::,:11i:=..t:..:■::;•4::,•:,.:• Al:::;rb:,:.1:::,11.:,.:No::_, --~---~---.:~:..:;;.;:;;,;;._.;.. 

}-4f(.,"f'..../;-rh,"'~~~f2_\/l. ~;/22/sti" /Jif-5~..i~ 

T, • .,.nt•N (con-oct.d) C 

Daw. Tl- C--'J S-1 latactT 

Yn No 

.,~ ....... ..,, , 
1-------------i----, 

I 

Data: n..: D,,i., Tl- C--4y S-1 !JltanT 

1 ·o(tltr 0),. Yn No 

u Rf A 1ampl111j! complete' o.i.: n..: Daw. Tl- C--'J S-1 IatactT 

Yo No Yn No 

Cliryskr Corporation 600 Cliryskr Drive, C/MS '61-00-51, Auburn Hilb, Micliig1Dt '6316-1757 
D,stnbuhon: Wlute copy: Data package Yellow· Retained hv laboratory Pink: Retained by sampler 

• 
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Quanten-a Incorporated 
4101 Slzuffel Driz,e, NW 
North Camon, Ohio 44720 

330 497-9396 Telep/zone 
330 497-0772 Fax 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

· PROJECT NO. RFA 835/836 

Lot I: A8A020109 

cathy Dover 

Compuchem Rnviroomental 

Q(IARTER.RA INCORPORATED 

Jeffrey C. Smith 
Project Manager 

January 20, 1998 

(!puanterra 
Em-iro111111•m:1/ 
S,•n·in·, 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

The following report contains the analytical results for one solid sample submitted to Quanterra­
North Canton by Compuchem Environmental from project number RFA 835/836. The sample 
was received January 2, 1998, according to documented sample acceptance procedures. 

Quanterra-North Canton utilizes only USEPA- approved methods and instrumentation in all 
analytical work. The samples presented in this report were analyzed for the parameters listed on 
the method reference page in accordance with the methods indicated. Preliminary results were 
provided by facsimile transmission to Cathy Dover on January 19, 1998: 

The results included in this report have been reviewed for compliance with the laboratory QA/QC 
plan. All data have been found to be compliant with laboratory protocol. 

SUPPLEMENTAL QC INFORMATION. 

SAMPLE RECEIVING 

The sample was received at the laboratory at a temperature of 5.3° C. 
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ANALYTICAL MEfHODS SUMMARY 

ABA020109 

ANALYTICAL 

PARAMETER · METHOD --------------------------
Method for Chlorine in Coal 
Specific Gravity 

ASTM D 2361-91 
SM18 2710 F 
MCAWW 160. 3 MOD Total Residue as Percent Solids 

References: 

ASTM 

MCAWW 

SM18 

Annual Book Of ASTM Standards. 

"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 
EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions. 

"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and 
Wastewater", 18th Edition, 1992. 



SAMPLE SUMMARY 

ABA020109 

WO# SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME 

CEQQl 001 STC-LEX 12/19/97 00:00 

NOTE(S) 

- The analytical re,iults of the samples listed above a,re presented on the following pages. 

- All calculations are performod before rounding lo avoid round-off crron in calculated results. 

- Results noted as •No• were not detected at or above the stated limit. 

- This report must not be rcproducod. except in full, without the writtcn approval of the laboratory. 

- Results for the following parametcn are never reported on a dry weight bll!is: c-olor. corrosivity. density. tlll5hpoint, ignitability. lnyers. odor. 

paint filter teat. pH, porosity pre,isure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests. solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity, and weight. 

I 

I 



I 

I 

Lot-Sample# ... : A8A020109·001 
Date Sampled ... : 12/19/97 00:00 
I- Moisture ..... : 13 

PARAMETER RESULT 
Percent Solids 87.4 

Client Sample m: STC-LEX 

General Chemistry 

Work Order# ... : CEQQ1 
Date Received .. : 01/02/98 

RL UNITS METHOD 
0.10 I- MCAWW 160.3 

Dilution Factor: 

Specific Gravity 1.2 Ro Units SMl.8 2710 F 
Dilution Factor: 

Matrix ......... : SOLID 

PREPARATION- PREP 
ANALYSIS DATE BATCH # 

K>D 01/05-01/06/98 8005117 

01/15/98 8015150 

Total Halogens ND 0.10 %- ASTM D 2361-91 01/09-01/12/98 8009181 
Dilution Factor: 

NOTE (S): 

RL Reporting Limit 

Results and reporting limits have been adjustod for dry weight. 



I 

QUALITY CONTROL SECTION 

I 

I 



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT 

General Chemistry 

Client Lot# ... : A8A020109 Matrix ......... : SOLID 

PERCENT RECOVERY PREPARATION- PREP 
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE BATCH# 
Total Halogens Work Order#: CEV0V102 LCS Lot-Sample#: A8A090000-181 

90 (75 - 125) ASTM D 2361-91 01/09-01/12/98 8009181 
Dilution Factor: 

NOTE(S): 

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off crron in cakulntcd rNullJI. 

I 

I 



METHOD BLANK REPORT 

General Chemistry 

Client Lot I ... : A8A020109 Matrix ......... : SOLID 

REPORTING PREPARATION- PREP 
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS ME_TH_O_D ______ ANALYSIS DATE BATCH # 
Percent Solids Work Order#: CEQX2101 MB Lot-Sample#: A8A050000-117 

ND 0.10 %- MCAWW 160.3 MOD 01/05-01/06/98 8005117 
Dilution Factor: 1 

Total Halogens Work Order#: CEV0V101 MB Lot-Sample#: A8A090000-181 
ND 0.10 % ASTM D 2361-91 01/09-01/12/98 8009181 

Dilution Factor: 1 

NOTB (S): 

Calculatioll!I are performed before rounding lo avoid round-off erron in calculated resulta. 

I 
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SAMPLE DUPLICATE EVALDATION REPORT 

General Chemistry 

Client Lot# ... : ABA020109 Work Order# ... : CEKKS•SMP 
CEKKS·DUP 

Date sampled ••• : 12/13/97 10:50 Date Received .. : 12/16/97 
\ Moisture ..•.• : 4.7 

DUPLICATE RPD 

Matrix ....... : SOLID 

PREPARATION- PREP 
PARAM RESULT 
Total Halogens 

ND 

RESULT ------ UNITS RPD LIMIT ~ME=TH=OD;;;;_ _____ ANALYSIS DATE BATCH# 
SD Lot-Sample#: A7L170124-004 

ND 0 (0-20) ASTM D 2361-91 01/09-01/12/98 8009181 
Dilution Factor: 



; 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE BVALOATION REPORT 

General Chemistry 

Client Lot# ... : A8A020109 Work Order # ••• : CEQLG- SMP 
CEQLG-DUP 

Date Received .. : 12/31/97 

Matrix ....... : SOLID 

Date Sampled .•. : 12/29/97 10:00 
~ Moisture ...•. : 12 

DUPLICATE 
PARAM RESULT RESULT UNITS ---
Percent Solids 

87.6 88.8 %-
Dilution Factor: 

NOTE(S): · 

RPD 

1.4 

Calculatiom arc performed before rounding to avoid round-off crroni in calculated results. 

Results and reporting limits have been adjw,tod for dry weight. 

RPD PREPARATION-
LIMIT METHOD ANALYSIS DATE 

SD Lot - Sample. #: A7L310132-018 
(0-20) MCAWW 160. 3 MOD 01/05-01/06/98 

PREP 
BATCH f: 

800511'; 
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SAMPLE DUPLICATE EVAUIATION REPORT 

General. Cheinistry 

Client Lot# ... : A8A020109 Work Order# ... : CEQQl-SMP 
CEQQl-DUP 

Date Received .. : 01/02/98 

Matrix ....... : SOLID 

Date Sampled ... : 12/19/97 00:00 
~ Moisture ..... : 13 

DUPLICATE 
PARAM RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD --- ---
Percent Solids 

87.4 89.8 %- 2.7 
Dilution Factor: 

NOTE (S): 

Calculations are perfonnod before rounding lo avoid round-off erron in calculatod results. 

Results and reporting limits have been adj111tod for dry weight. 

RPD PREPARATION-
LIMIT METHOD ANALYSIS DATE 

SD Lot-Sample #: A8A020109-001 
(0-20) MCAWW 160.3 MOD 01/05-01/06/98 

PREP 
BATCH # 

8005117 
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SAMPLE DUPLICATE EVALOATION REPORT 

Client Lot# ... : A8A020109 

Date Sampled ..• : 12/29/97 00:00 
% Moisture ..... : 20 

DUPLICATE 

General Chemistry 

Work Order# ... : CEQQ4-SMP 
CEQQ4-DUP 

Date Received .. : 01/02/98 

RPD 

Matrix ....... : SOLID 

PREPARATION- PREP 
PARAM RESULT RESULT UNITS ------ RPD LIMIT ME_TH_O_D ______ ANALYSIS DATE BATCH# 
Specific Gravity SD Lot-Sample#: A8A020111-001 

1.8 1.8 No Units 0.57 (0-20) SM18 2710 F 01/15/98 8015150 

Percent Solids 
80.5 

NO'l"E(S): 

79.1 

Dilution Factor: 1 

%­

Dilution Factor: 
1. 7 

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off erron in calculatod reaulu. 

Raultl and reportmg limii.. have been adjusted for dry weight. 

SD Lot-Sample#: A8A020111-001 
(0-20) MCAWW 160.3 MOD 01/05-01/06/98 8005122 



~M~· - • 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
a divi~ion of Lih,:rty Anal)·lirnl Corp. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD No. 00843 

4600 Silicon Drive 
Ship to: Project Name: g;.--j-\ -/ Field Point-of-Contact: 

Durham, NC 27703 

Q_ LL LL ji ~ VJ--
- ~3S ~3(~ 

1-800-833-5097 
Sampler Name: 

I 
Telephone No.: 

Sampling for project complete? Y or N ( See Note 1 ) 
Carrier: Airbill No.: Sampler Signature: Project-specific (PS) or Batch (8) QC: __ 

BOX #1 1. Sur1ace Waler 6. Trip Blank Box #2: A HCI E. Ice Only Box #3: F. Filtered Box #4: C. CLP 3/90 A. Radiological Box #5: H. • High 
2. Ground Waler 7. Oil B HNO3 0 Other ____ U. Unfil!ered S. SW-846 T. TCLP 

~ 
M. • Medium 

3. Leachale 6 Wasle C. NaHSO, N Not Preservtld W. CWA 600-serles 0. Other L • Low 
4 Rinsate 9. Other D Na,s,o, L. Low Cone. CLP 
5 Soil / Sedimenl / Sludge 

,.q Box #1 Box#2 Box #3 Box #4 Box #5 Organic Analysis lnorganlcs Other 

Sample ID ¥ f 

8_ u : -~ I Qfgana 9 characte-,, ~a- ~ 
., 

8 
Cl) 

'= '" c.;, ~ 
.!!I 

JriOIQAtUC'\ 6 ctil"&C1fM1 
., 

c •e 0 a. ~Cl) tr-- ~ Remarks/ Comments ~ ~ I: ~5 -~ til X J: 
5..., Not•~ I ;;; i u ci~ Uu ., 0 a. ., 

l) ·- u '-.._ 
~~ ~ ► ? 

~ i ~o c.;, u ~ c.;, '" ., 
I- I- !/! 

g ' Cl ~ '\ - - 0 

! r ~ ~Cl) 
c( (!) :;; e .t jg 

'O 8~ ~ Q) .. ... f '= 
., .. Cl 0> ., ., 0 • 

~~ 
., .. ., if8 0 ►· ~ a. u. ~ w 2'. ::,~ > Cl) a. :i: > ~0 er I- 0 

l r 1:!_12 I l ' ~ I 1 i 7-JU-? l~~ c'"dd/~A:Jf/2/) ,J ~ T c' .. t l-' ) 
---·- -·····- . .. . •·--- -·-

I <;,,,,,,_,_,~ //)/c.,, /,.;;.~ tllh 
/41,' <!. •.d._@ 
- ~+ ·-----· ---- -· ·--- -·····--·· 

I I (} I 
Qua . .i.i_u.a>- fl"Y>. 12.lz.' t// 7 7 

I 

I ,.u,se. enA, o °' , ,, ~ "A 
I 0 

I 

I 

I 

I 
Client's Special Instructions: 

Lab: Received In Good ConJIIVon? Y or N Describe Problems, II Any: 

#1 Relinquished By: (Sig) ;,V (~-K) / ~<.µe rr.J!h1/tJ ':112 Relinquished By: (Sig) Date: #3 Relinquished By: (Sig) Date: Sample storage time 

Company Name: ~-')f,;, AA'/ /1 .;#/J __ ,.., Jf.e: .,.,f }./1 

requested? 
.i;;oo,pany Name: Time: Company Name: Time: (In days, see Note 3) 

#1 Received By: (Sig.) :f-1r !.L , 1...., 1.- , , .: , ....... Date:I -,f ( (~ #2 Received By: (Sig.) Date: #3 Received By: (Sig.) Date: DESTROY or RETURN 

(.\Hr11'11 l 1'tc\... 
data after five years of archival? 

Company Name: Tlme:c<l')C Company Name: Time: Company Name: Time: ( Clrde choice; see Note 4) 

I 
H21.t..Ul= If "N" lab will hold samples to await remainder of project-maximizing batch size and minimizing QC ratio: H "Y' lab will begin processing batches now. liml..W: II CLP lnorganlca diskette required, ID limited to maximum of six characters. 

~: Samples stored 60 days after date report malled at no extra charge. ~: All lab copies of data destroyed after five years unless dlent requests and pays for return of copies: annual storage fee billed In January of year six. 
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COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty AnaJyticaJ Corp. ;21-A,,,;;:j I /s-/y;; 
?=(?-

02/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

Subject: Report of Data - Account Number# 500957 O~der# 33352 

-!!•l I. t" tATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
: '.• ·~·:•. 

Enclosed are the results of analytical work performed:in accordance 
with the referenced account number. 

This report covers 2 sample(s) appearing on the attached listing. 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample 
analysis. If you should have questions or require additional 
analytical services please contact your representative at 
1-800-833-5097. 

Sincerely, 

CompuChem Environmental . 
a division of Liberty Analytical 

Attachment 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Park. N.C. 277W ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 



COMPUCHEM 
ENVIRONMENT.\L 

a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

02/JAN/98 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 
ATTN: ROSS CREIGHTON 
325 E CHICAGO STREET 
SUITE 400 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

ACCOUNT#: 500957 

879011 STC-LEX 

RECEIPT DATE 

I 879029 METHANBLNK 
12/23/97 
12/23/97 

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES= 2 

I 

P.O. Box 14998 ■ Research Triangle Parle, N.C. 277<:f) ■ Tel: 919-474-7000 ■ Fax: 919-474-7030 
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CompuChem 
a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 
501 Madison Avenue 
Cary, North Carolina 27513 

SDG NARRATIVE 

CASE: 33352 
SDG: 83564 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: STC-LEX 

The one (I) soil sample listed above was received intact, properly refrigerated, with proper chain­
of-custody (COC) documentation on December 23, 1997. The sample was prepared and analyzed 
following SW846 Method 8081 protocol for the PCB fraction. 

PCBs 
Extraction and analysis holding time requirements were met for this sample. The PCB target 

analyte Aroclor 1260 was confirmed by dual column analysis at a concentration above the reporting limit 
in STC-LEX. 

All of the surrogates met recovery and retention time criteria in the analysis of this sample. The 
associated method blank met all quality control criteria. No PCB target analytes were detected in the 
method blank. The associated Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) met all quality control. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both 
technically and for completeness, for other than conditions listed above. Release of the data contained in 
the hardcopy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted on floppy diskette has been 
authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as verified by the signature below. 

~~~W~~~~~jJ (-2-ci~ 

Technical Reviewer 
January 2, 1998 
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FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

STC-LEX 
Lab Name: COMPUCHEM 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83564 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 14 

30.4 (g/rnL) G 

decanted: (Y/N) N 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) SONC 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: 2. 0 (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

12674-11-2------Aroclor-1016 
11104-28-2------Aroclor-1221 
11141-16-5------Aroclor-1232 
53469-21-9------Aroclor-1242 
12672-29-6------Aroclor-1248 
11097-69-1------Aroclor-1254 
11096-82-5------Aroclor-1260 

Lab Sample ID: 879011 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 12/23/97 

Date Extracted:12/29/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

38 u 
77 u 
38 u 
38 u 
38 u 
38 u 
41 

Page 1-1 FORM I PEST 

2 
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FORM 3 
SOIL PESTICIDE METIIOD SPIKE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No.: 33352 

Matrix Spike - Sample No.: PLCSWT 

SPIKE 
ADDED 

COMPOUND (ug/Kg) 
------------------------ ---------
Aroclor-1254 302.1 

···-

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: 

SAMPLE 
CONCENTRATION % 

(ug/Kg) REC # 
------------- ====== 

348.7 115 

SDG No. : 8356-4: 

QC. 
LIMITS 

REC. 
====== 
50-150 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an a~terisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

COMMENTS: 

FORM III PEST 

3 
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FORM 4 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
PESTICIDE METIIOD BLANK SUMMARY 

PBLKWT 
Lab Name: COMPUCHEM 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 897047 

Matrix (soil/water) SOIL 

Sulfur Cleanup (Y/N) N 

Date Analyzed (1): 12/30/97 

Time Analyzed (1): 1456 

Instrument ID (1): VARIAN20 

Lab File ID: 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) SONC 

Date Extracted. 12/29/97 

Date Analyzed (2): 

Time Analyzed (2): 

Instrument ID (2): 

GC Column (1): RTX-1701 ID: 0.53(mm) GC Column (2): ID: 

TIIIS METIIOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS and MSD: 

LAB DATE DATE 
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID ANALYZED 1 ANALYZED 2 

------------ -------------- ---------- ----------
01 PLCSWT 879048 12/29/97 12/29/97 
02 STC-LEX 879011 12/30/97 12/30/97 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
~ " .l.V 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

COMMENTS: 

page 1 of 1 
FORM IV PEST 

4 
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FORM 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: COMPUCHEM 

Lab Code: COMPU Case No. : 33352 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

31.1 (g/mL) G 

decanted: (Y /N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) SONC 

PBLK.Wr 
Contract: 500957 

SAS No.: SDG No. : 83564 

Lab Sample ID: 897047 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Concentrated Extract Volume: l0000(uL) 

Date Extracted:12/29/97 

Date Analyzed: 12/30/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 Injection Volume: 2. 0 (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

12674-11-2------Aroclor-1016 
11104-28-2------Aroclor-1221 
11141-16-5------Aroclor-1232 
53469-21-9------Aroclor-1242 
12672-29-6------Aroclor-1248 
11097-69-1------Aroclor-1254 
11096-82-5------Aroclor-1260 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

32 u 
65 u 
32 u 
32 u 
32 u 
32 u 
32 u 

Page 1-1 FORM I PEST 

5 
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CompuChem 
A Division of Liberty Analytical Corp. 

501 Madison Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 

Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dear Mr. Creighton: 

//t./~-:J ~// I 7 J 
/'1f2 

December 31, 
1

1997 

We at CompuChem are pleased to provide our report for the analysis you requested. 

Data for the following samples are enclosed: . 

Client ID CompuChem Analysis Case Description of 
Number ID Number Code Number Work Requested 

STC-LEX 879016 3030 33352. 83562 Paint Filter 
1317 Corrosivity by pH 

Total Solids 

Thank you for selecting CompuChem Environmental for your sample analysis. 
If you have any questions concerning this report or the analytical methods employed, 
please contact your Sales Representative at 919-379-4100. 

Si2'~~/-C-( 
Project Manager 1 
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ITEM SAMPLE 

ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA-CASE# 33352. 83562 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABORATORY CHRONICLE- PAINT FILTER ANALYSIS 

DATE 
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE 

NO. IDENTIFIER NUMBER RECEIVED 

DATE 
ANALYSIS 
COMPLETED 

1. STC-LEX 879016 12/23/97 12/26/97 

2 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA-CASE# 33352. 83562 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABORATORY CHRONICLE - CORROSIVITY BY PH ANALYSIS 

ITEM SAMPLE 
NO. IDENTIFIER 

1. STC-LEX 

DATE 

COMPUCHEM SAMPLE 
NUMBER RECEIVED 

879016 12/23/97 

DATE 

ANALYSIS 
COMPLETED 

12/31/97 

J 
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ITEM SAMPLE 

ANALYTICAL REPORT OF DATA-CASE# 33352. 83562 

SUBMITTED TO: 
Mr. Ross Creighton 
Triad Engineering Inc. 
325 E. Chicago Street 
Suite 400 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

LABO RA TORY CHRONICLE - TOT AL SOLIDS ANALYSIS 

DATE 

COMPUCHEM SAMPLE 
NO. IDENTIFIER NUMBER RECEIVED 

DATE 

ANALYSIS 
COMPLETED 

1. STC-LEX 879016 12/23/97 12/31/97 
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ITEM 
NO. 

1. 

SAMPLE 
IDENTIFIER 

STC-LEX 

PAINT FILTER ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

879016 

RESULT 

No 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

Reviewed by/ID#: __ ·~-,~_~)~,-~---' \J'Jv ___ / ___ _ 

REPORTING LIMIT 

Yes /No 

Date: ~ 3~ ~ 
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ITEM 

NO. 

I. 

SAMPLE 

IDENTIFIER 

STC-LEX 

CORROSIVITY BY PH ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

879016 

CONCENTRATION 
(units) 

7.99 

BRL = BELOW REPORTlNG LIMIT 

NWR = NOT WITHlN RANGE 

REPORTlNG LIMIT 

(units) 

0.00 

Reviewed by/ID#: __ s-----',(_-'~~~'--"'-=---..c.--C----' c:l. 3ct \o Date: I ex ( 3 I I 'i + 

6 
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TOT AL SOLIDS ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY REPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

I. 

SAMPLE 
IDENTIFIER 

STC-LEX 

COMPUCHEM 
NUMBER 

879016 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

Reviewed by/ID#: S 0~ 

RESULT 

86.6 

REPORTING LIMIT 

0.00 

Date: 

7 
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CORROSIVITY BY PH ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

CASE: 33352. 83562 
MATRIX: SOIL 

BLANK SPIKE (BS) COMPUCHEM #: LCS 

BS SPIKE 
ADDED 
(units) 

BS 
CONC. 
(units) 

% 
RECOVERY 

9.070 8.875 98.00 

ORIG. SAMPLE COMPUCHEM #: 879016 
DUPICATE (DUP.) COMPUCHEM #: 879016D 

SAMPLE 
CONC. 
(units) 

7.987 

DUP. 
CONC. 
(units) 

8.002 

The reporting limit for Corrosivity by pH is 0 units 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPO = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

Analyst:2285 
Date Analyzed: 12/31/97 

RPO 

0.000 

8 



COMPUCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. 
PAINf FILTER FREE LIQUIDS TEST 

-219 
QUEUE #114 

EXT. NAME: (,:,,1, I ·~ '._-.. .. 

I 
EMP. ID#: DA TE STARTED: , 2. /u,.. /-n 

FREE I 

SAMPLE CLIENT BOTTLE LIQUIDS COMMENTS I 
I 

NUMBER ID# # (Yes/No) I 
l "57"1Ct b '-:,T(-LE;X \ of \' (\ \ i : I 
2 of I 

3 of 

4 of 

5 of I 
6 of ! 

I 

7 of I 
8 of I 

I 

9 of 

I 
,n 
lV 

11 

-C I UI 

of I 

12 of 

13 of 

14 of I 
15 of ! 
16 of i 
17 of ! 
18 of ! 

19 of I 
I 

20 of 
I 

i 

FILTRATION COMPLETED: 

SUPERVISOR REVIEWED: 

9 
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CompuChem a division of Liberty Analytical Corp. Logbook 1 GG J 

pH Determination Run Log 
Fisher Scientific Model #50 

Operator: }6 O::J WVk!J 
Date: 12.-3\-'17 

# ... CotripuChem ·· •·• Customer ID 
. . . . . ........... •·· .· 

. .. .. > Number. \ ... .•· 

NA '1. n ~\_J,,\ ' 
~ in.n ~--·--

I 

Pagej_or_\ 

SDG: 333 52. 635<P'l.. 
~35'1. 63?82. 

Reagent Reference # pH Temperature 
.· ·. .. .... \iQ.1l•) UH (°C} \ . · . 

~ 'lr<l'2 -1¥4-1~ 10. oO I 1.1. 1 
'1rYl2-222-5 B.f<.1F5 Q-1,'1 

C 8.SR9 '2 2-. 0 

. (\ ~ 

\ \ \ \}' ) ------ (\ ~ \ 
~~ n\?-\ l 

./" \r ,r'J 
/ \L 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

Date: ~1 )I \s ± 
I 

10 
304 
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CASE: 33352. 83562 
MATRIX: SOIL 

TOT AL SOLIDS ANALYSIS 

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

ORIG. SAMPLE COMPUCHEM #: 879016 
DUPICATE (DUP.) COMPUCHEM #: 879016D 

SAMPLE DUP. 
CONC. CONC. 

86.60 85.81 

The reporting limit for Total Solids is O % 

BRL = BELOW REPORTING LIMIT 
RPO = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE 
NWR = NOT WITHIN RANGE 

Analyst:2285 
Date Analyzed: 12/31/97 

RPD 

1.000 

1 .l 
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COMPUCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. 

QUEUE 1113 

UNDECANTED DRY WEIGHT WORKSHEET 

-143 I -190 (in red #'s) 

DATE ASSIGNED: 

DATE COMPLETED: 

SAMPLE 

NUMBER 

1 6'79016 ~ 
2 8790lCo DI.HI') 

87l&Cl\ 
I 

3 OR 
4 ~79A-Q.I Dun 

I s 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

12 

23 

24 

25 

12-31-97 

WEIGHT OF 

CONTAINER 
(0.00 g) 

'1 (o .9 \JQ 
7l,.~3~ 

73. 53/', 
72. 5of3 

ASSIGNED TO: tjm lX,\'IVJ 

EMP. ID ff: ~65 ------
WEIGHT OF WEIGHT OF 

CONT. & WET CONT. &DRY 
SAMPLE(0.00 g) SAMPLE(0.00 g) 

( 0'7. 3 <.f 11 10 3. -a(o·-3;;>_ 
lo,. 010J0) 102.·1~13 
Io~· 94q4 98-~'Jd.'7 
tol.5250 97. ·-30~2 

1 1) 
.t L_, 



A~ CHRYSLER 
~~CORPORATION· 

CompuChem 

501 Madison Avenue 

Carv. NC l.7513 . ' 
Phone Number: 1-800-833-5097 
Fax Number: {919) 379-4050 

Project Name: / 11ru, ,~,,, c.orlJ. , 
__ _._<..Lit..:....:-:,..;. ......... ..L,----...,,...---....:_i 

SiteLocation: XJ'',,oShA J.ltsconJll'J 
---~~.L.L.""-=C...:...::~.'--..=..;;..~•<-==..:c..:..,:;.J~ 

-. Site Code: 
RFA Number:-.,~-.,. /'"'T~·-z--CVf,,...q=--7-0_(!J_' 9=-::=3-::5.,.._-_--:::-~•.3=• /o-;----i 
Chrysler PM: _.....,.'-=~D~' t~'-7--11'-~-='""""oc....,~"3=:"'~ f' /7 ,..,.,....1,G.~O~ ~---1 

Chain-of-Custody 004M A 

Coruultmt PM:/ \ R r>S:S Cfl!. le;: --'-- , , 
Phan,/ lht./12. tl I f$fl l/0 Rx: /Lf /~I Z. 'f f - ti /:I 'f I 

- Tum-around Time Request: 
24 calendar hrs. 

- Data Package DeUverables: (ctrde) 
r ~nryster Level !..../ 

Comoound Llst-Pa1rameter1Mc:thod/Bot6c: Tl' ~. Matrtxe6des 

1

~arhrs. 

28 days 

Chrysler Level 2 
Other (specify): 

-- - Field Sample: ldc:nti1katiot1 

-51"t.- Le,X 
I . 

s. Soil 
OW • Groundwater 
Sect. - Sedimcot 
0 - Other (soccil'y) 

WUseOnly 

SW. Surface Water 
A-Air 

Remarks 

/ 
Sampler(sV) /} _y '1 fB;.:;.ottl;.:;."=R.;;;•ll;.iq•:.;;la;.:.hod~un~d;;.;.r...:.Al:::;rb..:;.;t;;;.n ~No;;;.. --,-----,-------fs;;:;,..::1'P:.;;;l".;.;R;;.;•:::;ll■::.::iqi;;;■ l;;;;•lt;;.;od:...:u;.:.■ d;;.•:...:• AJ.:;;rb;.;:.;;;lll;.:;.N..:;.;o· __ --,-----,---rT'-'-•"'c;.,P'c...r■_tu_re__:.,(c_orre_ct_•d.;...).p; /;..C __ _ 

f-l I\~' ;m ('.._ ~q0 by:{2._./1 • ~; /z2/s ri" / Jt/-5 LR...nt<I~ Dew. Tl-: C~S..I :
0

tact? 

~ ~lbtqul .. od by: p ~----------~ nm.: Tl-: Caatoct, S-1 l■tact? 

Cooler Ill• __ -··-------· 

L, Rf/\ samplll18 complete? R.ll■qul .. ed by: Dai.: Tlmt: 

Yes No 

Chrysler Corporation 800 Chrysler Drive, C/MS 48.Z-00-51, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48316-1757 / .._ 
D1stnbuhon: Whtie copy: Data package i' ellow : Retained by laboratory Pink: Retained by sampler 

Kr V I 
_,,s· - ,_1Q- •• -



GZ\ 
APPENDIXB 

Schedule 



10 TaskName 
1 Building 52 • Soll Removal & Disposal 

•• 
SOILPILE & DRUMMED SOIL WORK SCHEDULE 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION 
CHRYSLER KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 

Duration 
45days 

Start 
Mon 8117/98 

I September 1998 October 1998 
Finish 8/16 I 8/23 I 8/30 I 9/6 I 9/13 I 9/20 I 9/27 I 10/4 I 10/11 
Fri 10/16/98 

1----+------------------------+-----------+-------l,, 
2 Work Plan Preparation 17 days Mon 8/17/98 

3 Work Plan Submittal 0 days Tue 9/8/98 

4 Contracting/ Scheduling/ Permitting 2 days Wed 9/9/98 

5 Fieldwork Coordination 1 day Fri 9/11/98 

6 Summary Letter Report Preparation 1 wk M<ln 10/12/98 

7 Summary Letter Report Submittal 0 days Fri 10/16/98 

Task Summary "' Date: Wed 9/9/98 Progress Rolled Up Task I 
Milestone ♦ Rolled Up Milestone ◊ 

Tue 9/8/98 

Tue 9/8/98 

Thu 9/10/98 

Fri 9/11/98 

Fri 10/16/98 

Fri 10/16/98 

• Rolled Up Progress 

Split 

External Tasks I 
111111111111111111,1111111111111 

I 

• 9/8 • I I 
! 

Project Summary 

I ♦ 

• • 




